
Notice of Special Called Meeting
The Board of Trustees
Fort Bend Independent School District

Monday, December 4, 2023

This is Notice that the Fort Bend Independent School District Board of Trustees will hold a Special Called 
Meeting on Monday, December 4, 2023, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Board Room of the Fort Bend ISD 
Administration Building, 16431 Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, TX 77479. 
The agenda packet for the meeting is available at https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Organization/649.

Members of the public may view the live stream of the meeting at the following address:  
https://www.fortbendisd.com/Page/124962   

1. Call to order
 
2. Public Comment
 
3. Information
 

A. Curriculum Management Plan Update
B. 1st Quarter Financial Report
C. Clements High School Schematic Design 
 

4. Review
 

A. Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes: Consideration and approval 
of the minutes of the Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees meetings and/or public 
hearings on the following dates: 
 

1. October 2, 2023 Called Meeting and Agenda Review
2. October 4, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Board Self Evaluation
3. October 12, 2023 Special Called Meeting - DIP/CIP Workshop
4. October 16, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
5. October 18, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Board Self Evaluation
 

B. Innovative Courses: Consideration and approval of TEA approved innovative 
courses for 2024-25 as required by EFBJ (Legal).
 
C. Fort Bend Central Appraisal District: Consideration and approval of a resolution 
casting the District's vote entitlement of 1,225 among candidates nominated to serve 
on the Board of Directors of the Fort Bend Central Appraisal District.
 
D. Kempner High School Cellular Tower Lease Agreement Amendments:  
Consideration and approval for two (2) amendments to the lease agreement with VB 
BTS II, LLC, successor by assignment to Eco-Site, LLC, for a cell tower at Kempner 
High School.  Staff is seeking an extension of the Option period (currently expired as 
of August 2023) to extend such option through February 2024; and authorization for 
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the Superintendent to execute the applicable agreement.
 
E. Water Meter Easement with City of Houston for Willowridge High School 
(PKG030): Consideration and approval of Water Meter Easement Agreements with 
the City of Houston at Willowridge High School, and authorization for the FBISD 
Board President to negotiate and execute these easements.
 
F. Purchasing Cooperative Memberships and Annual Management 
Fees: Consideration and approval of the report on Purchasing Cooperative 
Memberships and Annual Membership Fees.
 
G. 2023-24 Co-Op Applications: Consideration and approval of Interlocal 
Agreements with eight (8) cooperative purchasing groups and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements. 
 
H. New Investment Pool: Consideration and approval of a new account at Texas 
Fixed Income Trust, a governmental investment pool.
 
I. Review of proposed expenses that exceed $50,000: Specifically for:

1. Band Uniforms - Kempner High School: Consideration and approval for the 
purchase of band uniforms and related items from Stanbury Uniforms LLC, under 
a cooperative contract with BuyBoard cooperative in an amount not to exceed 
$108,900 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreement through May 2025.
 
2. Fine Arts Semi-Trailers: Consideration and approval for the purchase of 
Semi-Trailers from Stadium Creations, LLC, under a cooperative contract with 
BuyBoard Purchasing Cooperative in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement 
through August 2026. 
 
3. PKG022 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) for Rosa Parks 
Elementary: Consideration and approval to include Rosa Parks Elementary 
School into Bond 2018 PKG022 - Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E), in 
order to provide new furniture, fixtures and equipment to complete a partial 
refurbishment based on the current Elementary Facility Educational Specifications 
Standards.
 
4. Professional Services Phase 4: Consideration and approval of Phase 4 - 
Professional Services firms to provide both Bond 2023 services for a not-to-
exceed amount of $7,000,000 and non-bond services for a not-to-exceed amount 
of $2,000,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute 
the contracts with the identified firms.
 
5. District-Wide Security Guard Services and Related Services: Consideration 
and approval to add additional vendors and increase the existing contract awarded 
under 20-051AR District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Items by 
$2,500,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $3,560,000 to continue purchasing 
District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Items and for authorization for 
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the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement through January 2025.
 
6. Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound Systems, 
Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and Related Services 
(Increase): Consideration and approval to increase the existing contract awarded 
under 22-066AR Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound 
Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and Related Services by $960,000 for a 
total note to exceed the amount of $1,320,000 through April 2027.
 

5. Convene in closed session under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 
under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a private consultation with the Board's 
attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, 
exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section 551.074 - Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - 
Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - 
Personally identifiable information about public school student
 

A. Consideration and approval of Superintendent's Voluntary Retirement Agreement
B. Deliberate appointment of Acting Superintendent
C. Consideration and approval of appointment of Acting Superintendent and stipend contract for 
serving as Acting Superintendent
 

6. Reconvene in Open Session
 
7. Consider Action on Closed Session Items
 
8. Adjournment

If, during the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E or Texas Government Code section 
418.183(f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the 
closed meeting.  All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in an open meeting.  [See BEC (LEGAL)]

The following Fort Bend ISD Goals may be referenced in agenda items included in this document:

Goal 1:  Fort Bend ISD will provide rigorous and relevant curriculum and deliver instruction that is responsive to the needs of all students.
Goal 2:  Fort Bend ISD will provide a positive culture and climate that provides a safe and supportive environment for learning and working.
Goal 3:  Fort Bend ISD will recruit, develop, and retain high quality teachers and staff.
Goal 4:  Fort Bend ISD will engage students, parents, staff, and the community through ongoing communication, opportunities for 

collaboration and innovation, and partnerships that support the learning community.
Goal 5:  Fort Bend ISD will utilize financial, material, and human capital resources to maximize district outcomes and student achievement.
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For: Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023 
Action: Information: Curriculum Management 

Plan Overview
References: District Strategic Plan Goal 1

Summary

The Administration will provide a presentation on the Curriculum Management Plan as 
requested by the Student Achievement Committee.  

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Kim Lawson
Chief Academic Officer 

Pflugerville I.S.D. Board of Trustees
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Curriculum Management Plan
M O N D A Y ,  D E C E M B E R  4 ,  2 0 2 3
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Curriculum Management Plan

District Policies
• AE (LOCAL), EA (LOCAL), EH (LOCAL)

Profile of Graduate
Curriculum Management Plan
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Curriculum Management Plan

Curriculum

• Written, Taught,& 
Assessed curriculum

• Aligned to TEKS, 
Guidelines, or College 
Board Standards

• Coherent

• Teacher Clarity on 
research based best 
practices

• Consistent Components

Professional Learning

• Job Embedded 
Professional Learning; 
including PLCs

• Required learning for 
teachers

• Aligned professional 
learning for campus 
administrators and 
teacher leaders

Monitoring Instruction

• District & Campus 
systems for monitoring 
instruction

• Learning Walks

• Campus Walk 
Throughs

• TTESS
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Curriculum Expectations

Taught 

Curriculum

Written 

Curriculum

Assessed 

Curriculum

Policy EA (Local) outlines instructional 
goals & objectives in the District.

• Managed curriculum supports a 
commitment to equitable learning 
environments with proven 
instructional models and curricular 
approaches.

• Managed curriculum shall not 
translate to managed pedagogy.
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Written Curriculum

Taught 

Curriculum

Written 

Curriculum

Assessed 

Curriculum
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Written Curriculum

10



Taught 

Curriculum

Written 

Curriculum

Assessed 

Curriculum

Taught Curriculum
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Assessed & Monitored Curriculum

▪ LAS Links

▪ COGAT (GT Testing)

Programmatic Assessments

▪ STAAR; TELPAS

▪ Summative Classroom Assessments

▪ PSAT/SAT/ACT

▪ Advanced Placement Exams

Summative & Standardized Assessments

▪ Classroom Formative Assessments

▪ Common Formative Assessments (PLC determined)

▪ Pre-Assessments

▪ Rubrics & Checklists; Teacher Anecdotal Notes

▪ District Learning Assessments

Formative Assessments

▪ Academic: Ren360 (math & reading: K-10th grade)

▪ Academic: Dyslexia Screening

▪ Reading: Benchmark Assessment System (BAS/SEL)

▪ Reading/Math: TxKea (Kinder Reading/Math)

▪ Early Literacy/Math: CIRCLE (PreK)

Universal Screening/ Diagnostic 

Assessment 
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At Home Resources
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At Home 
Resources 14



F O R T  B E N D  I S D
16431 Lexington Blvd.

Sugar Land, TX 77479

281-634-1000

www.fortbendisd.com
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees 
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action:  Information:  1st Quarter Financial                                                 
Report for 2023-24                                   
References: Board Policy BAA (Legal)
                      Board Policy BAA (Local)
Department: Business and Finance 

Summary

Board Policy BAA (Legal) and BAA (Local) state that the Board shall monitor the District 
finances. To meet that requirement, the Administration is providing information on the 
District’s Financial Report for the quarter ending September 30, 2023. Providing the Board 
with a quarterly Financial Report is part of a continuous financial reporting process that 
reports the District’s financial status. This information enables the Board to review the 
financial position of the District in order to make future financial decisions. 

Information presented includes a financial statement for the results of operations for the 
General Fund, Child Nutrition Fund, Debt Service Fund, Capital Project Funds, Internal 
Service Funds and Extended Learning, and the Facility Program as of September 30, 2023.  
Also included are the following: an updated investment report, summary of grant 
expenditures, tax collection report, budget amendment report, and a report on General Fund 
and Child Nutrition cash flow. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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Financial Report – 1st Qtr 2023-24
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1st Qtr 2023-24 Financial Report
Notes to Financial Report

Student Enrollment & GOF Update
• Enrollment trends: 2023-24 budgeted enrollment  80,256 

80,048September 30, 2023 enrollment  
Variance          208

• Enrollment continues to growth with enrollment of 80,000 in October 2023.

General Funds
• A budget amendment will be recommended in October to increase budget for purchase orders rolled

from fiscal year 2023 and would use fund balance to fund the expenditures.
• A budget amendment will also be recommended in November in anticipation of the constitutional

amendment passing which would require a reduction in property tax revenues and an increase in
state revenues.

Page 2
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1st Qtr 2023-24 Financial Report
Notes to Financial Report

General Funds
• Interest income could end the year variable to budget due to continued rate increases by the Federal

Reserve.  Administration will monitor and propose a budget amendment as the year progresses.
• Debt Service function is higher in FY2024 than FY2023 due to district having fully implemented GASB

96 for IT subscriptions whereas in FY2023 expenses were reflected in function the subscription related
to such as data processing, instruction etc.

Debt Funds
• The District closed on the Series 2022B remarketing that included a $9.91 million debt reduction

payment on August 1. A budget amendment will be recommended in November for the sources and
uses of the transaction.

• The Commercial Paper program has $5 million outstanding balance as of September 30, 2023.

Page 3
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1st Qtr 2023-24 Financial Report
Notes to Financial Report

Debt Service Funds
• Administration will recommend various bond parameter orders in November 2023 for potential debt

transactions for the active bond programs anticipation over the next year.

Internal Service Funds
• Health Insurance Fund had a year-to-date net change of ($0.6m) with an ending balance of

approximately $1.8 million. In addition, General Fund has a $2.0m budgeted transfer to Health Fund of
which $1.5 million has not been booked yet.

• Print Shop Fund had a year-to-date net change of ($0.05m) with an ending deficit of ($0.06m).
Administration will monitor the fund and cover the deficit from Facility Rentals Fund.

Page 4
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Budget Transfers
September 30, 2023

 Original Budget 
 Board 

Amendments   Transfers   Donations 
 Interfunction 
Transfers   Grand Total 

11 ‐ Instruction 453,165,946               ‐  ‐  16,750                 713,594  453,896,290             
12 ‐ Instructional Resources Media 8,540,185  ‐  ‐  ‐  (37,508)  8,502,677                 
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 13,986,289                 ‐  ‐  667  (275,243)  13,711,713               
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 18,042,943                 ‐  (10,221)             ‐  369,997  18,402,719               
23 ‐ School Leadership 47,673,947                 ‐  ‐  ‐  1,420  47,675,367               
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 36,666,401                 ‐  ‐  ‐  670,227  37,336,628               
32 ‐ Social Work Services 2,796,867  ‐  ‐  ‐  3,570  2,800,437                 
33 ‐ Health Services 9,251,733  ‐  ‐  ‐  38,288  9,290,021                 
34 ‐ Student Transportation 26,363,018                 ‐  ‐  ‐  (101,708)  26,261,310               
35 ‐ Food Services 50,000  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  50,000 
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 16,365,524                 ‐  ‐  ‐  (98,322)  16,267,202               
41 ‐ General Administration 18,719,783                 ‐  10,492               ‐  221,020  18,951,295               
51 ‐ Facilities Maint And Operation 74,016,734                 ‐  (271)  ‐  (478,931)  73,537,532               
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 10,965,558                 ‐  ‐  ‐  (222,834)  10,742,724               
53 ‐ Data Processing 18,384,232                 ‐  ‐  ‐  (1,584,650)                  16,799,582               
61 ‐ Community Services 844,720  ‐  ‐  ‐  37,433  882,153 
71 ‐ Debt Service 4,495,103  ‐  ‐  ‐  686,147  5,181,250                 
81 ‐ Facilities Acquisition ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
93 ‐ Payment To Member/Ssa 460,000  ‐  ‐  ‐  57,500  517,500 
99 ‐ Other Intergovernmental Charge 5,850,000  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  5,850,000                 

Grand Total 766,638,983               ‐  ‐  17,417                 ‐  766,656,400             

The District’s Financial Policies allow for interfunction transfers to be processed by staff. The Board asked for information to be included with the monthly 
financial report outlining any interfunction transfers that occur. The interfunction transfers processed to date ensure that expenditures are categorized in the 
most appropriate function for reporting to TEA. The table above illustrates all changes to the adopted budget, including donations received, inter‐function 
transfers that have been processed, and amendments approved by the Board.

Page 5
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 518,271,468$        4,730,679$          513,540,789$       1% 475,433,820$       2,184,238$          0%
58xx State program revenues 236,320,479          81,054,032          155,266,447         34% 244,933,723         55,391,159          23%
59xx Federal program revenues 13,000,000            761,100 12,238,900           6% 16,035,000           653,275 4%

Total Revenue 767,591,947          86,545,810          681,046,136         11% 736,402,543         58,228,672          8%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
INSTRUCTION 453,896,289          48,204,982          405,691,308         11% 425,355,808         48,190,652          11%
INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES MEDIA 8,502,677              852,810 7,649,867             10% 8,724,660             937,548 11%
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 13,711,713            2,225,996            11,485,717           16% 14,770,929           2,354,811            16%
INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP 18,402,719            4,250,436            14,152,283           23% 19,848,847           4,527,283            23%
SCHOOL LEADERSHIP 47,675,367            10,407,084          37,268,284           22% 51,911,534           10,609,467          20%
GUIDANCE COUNSELING EVALUATION 37,336,628            5,854,497            31,482,131           16% 39,004,207           5,766,131            15%
SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 2,800,437              768,842 2,031,595             27% 3,138,271             526,488 17%
HEALTH SERVICES 9,290,021              972,187 8,317,834             10% 9,207,812             1,180,364            13%
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 26,261,310            4,574,555            21,686,755           17% 25,436,750           4,634,818            18%
FOOD SERVICES 50,000 36,329 13,671 73% 75,398 33,950 45%
CO CURRICULAR EXTRA CURRICULAR 16,267,202            2,763,977            13,503,225           17% 18,003,230           2,678,432            15%
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 18,951,295            4,893,883            14,057,412           26% 20,103,411           5,395,850            27%
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 73,537,532            23,654,143          49,883,389           32% 79,680,312           21,962,497          28%
SECURITY & MONITORING 10,742,724            2,320,869            8,421,855             22% 10,972,046           2,520,458            23%
DATA PROCESSING 16,799,582            5,467,377            11,332,205           33% 17,827,505           7,052,643            40%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 882,153 302,314 579,839 34% 1,176,716             99,129 8%
DEBT SERVICE 5,181,250              2,478,459            2,702,791             48% 5,405,000             - 0%
PAYMENT TO MEMBER/SSA 517,500 76,275 441,225 15% 285,000 1,663 1%
OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGE 5,850,000              1,046,410            4,803,590             18% 5,175,984             1,242,367            24%

766,656,400          121,151,424        645,504,975         16% 756,103,419         119,714,551        16%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 935,547 (34,605,614)         (19,700,876)          (61,485,879)         

7xxx Other financing sources 2,500,000              35,599 2,464,401             1% 6,212,000             70,375 1%
8xxx (Other financing uses) (2,000,000)             (500,000)              (1,500,000)            25% (8,000,000)            (500,000) 6%

Net Change 1,435,547              (35,070,016)         (21,488,876)          (61,915,505)         

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable (inventories & prepaids) 1,024,140
Committed 58,800,000
Assigned (purchase orders rolled into FY24) 5,188,995
Unassigned 135,207,026
Total Fund Balance-does not include FY24 net change 200,220,161

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD

Page 6
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 672,825,734          87,556,395          585,269,339         13% 651,401,424         88,594,938          14%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 48,704,981            14,313,849          34,391,131           29% 53,752,651           17,226,169          32%
63xx Supplies and Materials 25,383,832            7,636,470            17,747,362           30% 32,147,568           6,774,633            21%
64xx Other operating expenditures 14,075,956            9,100,379            4,975,577             65% 12,971,492           7,062,684            54%
65xx Debt service 5,181,250              2,435,654            2,745,596             47% 5,405,000             - 0%
66xx Capital Outlay 484,647 108,677 375,970 22% 425,283 56,127 13%

Total Expenditures 766,656,400          121,151,424        645,504,975         16% 756,103,419         119,714,551        16%

Page 7
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 11,201,000$           2,552,459$          8,648,541$           23% 11,400,200$         2,235,902$           20%
58xx State program revenues 130,000 14,450 115,550 11% 160,000 14,450 9%
59xx Federal program revenues 27,701,509 6,235,555            21,465,954           23% 32,850,000           6,073,768             18%

Total Revenue 39,032,509 8,802,464            30,230,045           23% 44,410,200           8,324,120             19%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
FOOD SERVICES 48,908,345 6,978,162            41,930,183           14% 37,240,000           5,860,311             16%
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 632,500 34,101 598,399 5% 540,200 36,494 7%

49,540,845 7,012,263            42,528,582           14% 37,780,200           5,896,805             16%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures (10,508,336)           1,790,201            6,630,000             2,427,314             

7xxx Other financing sources - - - 3,127 3,127 100%
Net Change (10,508,336)           1,790,201            6,633,127             2,430,442             

Fund Balance - Beginning  06/30/2023 23,899,330          
Fund Balance - Ending  09/30/2023 25,704,054          

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 17,615,536 1,940,877            15,674,658           11% 16,799,996           1,844,868             11%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 3,175,800 49,874 3,125,926             2% 971,200 49,374 5%
63xx Supplies and Materials 19,950,509 4,750,929            15,199,580           24% 18,154,004           3,797,031             21%
64xx Other operating expenditures 49,000 13,159 35,841 27% 50,000 12,690 25%
66xx Capital Outlay 8,750,000 257,423 8,492,577             3% 1,805,000             192,842 11%

Total Expenditures 49,540,845 7,012,263            42,528,582           14% 37,780,200           5,896,805             16%

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
SCHOOL BREAKFAST & LUNCH

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD

Page 8
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FORT BEND ISD
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
September 30, 2023

Fund Begin End Total 
 Jun 2021-Sept 

2023 Remaining
Special Revenue Fund Number Date Date Award Actual Budget
Texas Education for Homeless Children & Youth 206 09/01/23 08/31/24 123,360$        123,360$          

ESEA, Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs 2022-2023 211 07/01/22 09/30/23 18,023,288     14,694,215            3,329,073         

ESEA, Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs 2023-2024 211 07/01/23 09/30/24 14,369,161     36,647 14,332,514       

Title I 1003 School Improvement Grant 2022-2023 211 07/01/22 09/30/23 59,771            11,186 48,585              

IDEA - Part B, Formula 2022-2023 224 07/01/22 09/30/23 15,809,492     11,325,676            4,483,816         

IDEA - Part B, Formula 2023-2024 224 07/01/23 09/30/24 13,637,913     13,637,913       

IDEA - Part B, Preschool 2022-2023 225 07/01/22 09/30/23 187,561          116,309 71,252              

IDEA - Part B, Preschool 2023-2024 225 07/01/23 09/30/24 162,840          162,840            

Perkins V: Strengthening Career and Tech Education 2022-2023 244 07/01/22 09/30/23 869,627          869,627 -

Perkins V: Strengthening Career and Tech Education 2023-2024 244 07/01/23 09/30/24 619,206          45,430 573,776            

ESEA, Title II, Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction 2022-2023 255 07/01/22 09/30/23 3,320,085       1,566,368              1,753,717         

ESEA, Title II, Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction 2023-2024 255 07/01/23 09/30/24 1,946,626       1,946,626         

National Board Candidacy Cohort Grant 2023-2024 255 01/01/23 08/31/24 50,000            50,000              

Title III, Part A - ELA 2022-2023 263 07/01/22 09/30/23 2,010,628       1,747,207              263,421            

Title III, Part A - ELA 2023-2024 263 07/01/23 09/30/24 1,495,098       1,495,098         

ARP Homeless I-TEHCY Supplemental Grant 2022-2024 278 02/14/22 08/31/24 226,160          74,178 151,982            

TCLAS-ESSER III 279 11/05/21 08/31/24 614,000          162,993 451,007            

ARP Homeless II 280 04/08/22 09/30/24 437,781          192,740 245,041            

CRRSA ESSER II 281 06/30/21 09/30/23 42,170,127     37,674,890            4,495,237                                 
ARP ESSER III 282 07/27/21 09/30/24 94,738,712     70,764,786            23,973,926       

IDEA Part B -ARP 2022-2023 284 10/01/22 09/30/23 1,350,244       1,330,051              20,193              

IDEA Part B -Preschool ARP 2022-2023 285 10/01/22 09/30/23 69,951            6,552 63,399              

Campus Victim Assist 2022-2023 288 10/01/22 09/30/23 392,125          392,125 -

Title IV, Part A 2022-2023 289 07/01/22 09/30/23 1,329,513       689,282 640,231            

Title IV, Part A 2023-2024 289 07/01/23 09/30/24 1,162,551       545 1,162,006         

Shared Services Arrangement

IDEA - Part B, Discretionary Deaf 2022-2023 315 07/01/22 09/30/23 255,677          218,544 37,133              

IDEA - Part B, Discretionary Deaf 2023-2024 315 07/01/23 09/30/24 180,693          180,693            
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FORT BEND ISD
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
September 30, 2023

Fund Begin End Total 
 Jun 2021-Sept 

2023 Remaining
Special Revenue Fund Number Date Date Award Actual Budget
Shared Services Arrangement

IDEA - Part C, Early Intervention Deaf 340 09/01/23 08/31/24 4,959              -                        4,959                

Instructional Materials Allotment 410 07/01/22 14,805,554     981,624                 13,823,930       

Law Enforcement Officer Standards and Education 427 07/01/22 8,908              8,908                

Region 4 School Support Grant 427 07/01/23 07/31/24 84,918            84,918              

TCLAS-GR 429 11/05/21 05/31/24 150,000          41,580                   108,420            

Silent Panic Alert 2022-2024 429 01/30/23 06/30/24 156,183          156,183            

School Safety Standards 429 07/27/23 04/30/25 3,216,079       3,216,079         

Bullet Shields 2023 429 10/01/22 09/30/23 130,990          127,969                 3,021                

Shared Services Arrangement Regional Day School for the Deaf 435 09/01/23 08/31/24 2,378,553       2,378,553         

George Foundation Teen Talk Line 482 09/01/22 08/31/23 14,000            14,000                   -                   

Fort Bend Education Foundation 492 04/30/23 06/30/24 622,149          399,073                 223,076            

237,184,483$ 143,483,597$        93,700,886$     
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 164,112,082$         1,399,441$           162,712,641$        1% 147,739,382$        245,010$              0%
58xx State program revenues 3,800,564 3,360,450             440,114 88% 3,800,564              469,688 12%

Total Revenue 167,912,646           4,759,891             163,152,755          3% 151,539,946          714,698 0%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
DEBT SERVICE 134,676,020           91,649,066           43,026,954            68% 125,143,611          80,689,697           64%

134,676,020           91,649,066           43,026,954            68% 125,143,611          80,689,697           64%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 33,236,626             (86,889,175)         26,396,335            (79,974,999)          

7xxx Other financing sources - 90,025,000 (90,025,000)          81,555,000            81,555,000           100%
8xxx (Other financing uses) (9,910,000)              (99,935,000) 90,025,000            1008% (81,555,000)           (81,555,000)          100%

Net Change 23,326,626             (96,799,175)         26,396,335            (79,974,999)          

Fund Balance - Beginning 06/30/23 141,769,842         
Fund Balance - Ending 09/30/23 44,970,667$         

Notes: The District remarketed the Series 2022B Variable Rate Bonds (priced in July 2023 and closed in August 2023) 
i)  The Other financing sources and uses actual amounts relate to this transaction.

A budget amendment will be brought to the Board of Trustees in October 2023 to record these transactions

FORT BEND ISD
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
July 2023 - September 2023 July 2022 - September 2022
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September 30, 2023

 Actual  Actual 

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 275,525$  298,288$  

Total Revenue 275,525 298,288 

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
INSTRUCTION 418,832 25,061 
FOOD SERVICES - 46,211 
CO CURRICULAR EXTRA CURRICULAR 21,000 - 
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 3,792,035 2,623,715 
SECURITY & MONITORING 185,558 240,793 
DATA PROCESSING 56,458 212,068 
FACILITIES ACQUISITION 13,527,282 10,529,423 

18,001,165 13,677,270 
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures (17,725,640) (13,378,983) 

7xxx Other financing sources 97,729 6,400 
Net Change (17,627,911) (13,372,583) 

Fund Balance - Beginning 06/30/2023 7,207,962 
Fund Balance - Ending 09/30/2023 (10,419,949)$  

   Contingency   
(Included in

   Recap of Fund Balance      Fund Balance   Fund Balance)
2014 Bond Remaining Projects  648,323 10,616,072 (a)
2018 Bond Remaining Projects (10,520,767) 2,937,882 (b)
2023 Bond Remaining Projects (547,506) - (c)

(10,419,950)$  13,553,954$  

(a) The 2014 Bonds have contingency of $13,250,000, but debt has not been issued yet and therefore not reflected in the
balance reported.
(b) The 2018 Bonds have contingency of $110,730,000, but debt has not been issued yet and therefore not reflected in the
balance reported.
(c) The 2023 Bonds have contingency of $5,000,000, but debt has not been issued yet and therefore not reflected in the
balance reported.

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2014 BOND FUND:
Original
Budget

Bond 
Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

James Reese Career & Tech Center           59,388,188               66,342,004 334,333               64,836,520               1,171,151 SL95 Construction Documents complete; demobilization of modular buildings ongoing TBD

Safety & Security - Security Cameras
  SUPPORT AREAS - Cameras             7,190,815 1,332,901 29,658 1,303,243 - Installation in progress of 200 interior cameras; additional 200 received. TBD
  INFRASTRUCTURE - Cameras             4,617,951 7,236,407 88,161 6,934,855 213,391 TBD

Unallocated Funds - 10,614,421 -                              -               10,614,421 (a) N/A
2014 Interest Earned - Contingency - 1,651 -                              -   1,651 (b) Interest earned on bond proceed investments N/A

Washers & Dryers - 347,900 - 332,925 14,975 
Chiller Drive Replacements - 1,440,000 632,000 428,000 380,000 Purchase orders issued; 50+ week lead time per supplier
Network UPS Refresh Project - 700,000 67,064 632,203 733 Deployment of UPS Batteries in progress for ES and install of UPS at some HS & MS. Mar-23
Replace & Upgrade Network Components - 488,997 21,713 391,109 76,176 Waiting on additional equipment. Jun-23
UCS  Server Refresh - 1,337,480 16,103 1,135,453 185,924 Mar-23
Portable Building Relocations 2021-2022 - 5,267,380 81,275 5,179,506 6,599 RTMS lease ongoing
File Servers - 764,117 3,992 760,124 1 Working on implementation Mar-23
Fine Arts Instruments - 130,000 - 78,123 51,877 
Security Camera Replacement - 400,000 24,004 375,996 - Received 255 cameras; programming in process.
Completed Projects         412,803,046 394,289,674 - 394,289,674 -

2014 BOND TOTAL:         484,000,000             490,692,932             1,298,302             476,677,731             12,716,899 

CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
Contingency Unallocated 10,614,421 (a)
Bond Interest Income 1,651 (b)

TOTAL 10,616,072          CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
(a) 2014 Bond Contingency Unallocated  $ 10,614,421 

UNISSUED DEBT (b) 2014 Bond Interest Income               1,651 
 $ 10,616,072 

Note:  Currently there is $13.25 million of unissued bond proceeds

PROJECTS THAT NEED FUNDING:

Contingency Balance after Projects Funding 10,616,072$        
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2018 BOND FUND:
Original
Budget Bond Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

Bhuchar ES (#53) - Riverstone (#160) PKG009           45,751,823 40,751,823 980,201         39,397,965          373,658 Punch list ongoing TBD
MS #16 - Design ( #056) PKG049           10,167,072 6,667,072 383,647           5,516,967          766,458 100% Construction Documents complete TBD
Crawford HS (#12) - High School (#018) PKG050         180,973,879 175,473,879            9,350,483       162,331,909       3,791,487 Punch list & warranties ongoing TBD
CHS - Field House PKG035.2 - 15,653,649            4,854,838           9,730,775       1,068,036 Brick install complete; ceiling framing, electrical & plumbing ongoing TBD
Ferguson ES (#54) - Sienna South (#162) - 39,749,237 609,089         37,788,999       1,351,149 Punch list ongoing; added scope of work scheduled for Nov 2023 TBD

Lakeview ES Rebuild PKG006           33,903,645 33,262,239 399,637         32,282,159          580,444 Closeout scheduled for October 2023 TBD
Meadows ES Rebuild PKG004           32,182,322 30,182,322 421,548         29,244,379          516,395 Submitting LEED Certification October 2023 TBD

JNE- Classroom Additions PKG007             6,894,965 5,664,965 - 5,628,231            36,734 Construction complete, close-out in process TBD
CVME -  Classroom Additions PKG005             7,745,619 5,245,619 328,821 4,691,450          225,348 Original Work completed; additional scope in progress TBD

DSTW - MDF/IDF Upgrades PKG1             4,673,558 3,683,219 - 3,683,219 - Financial aspect of project to remain open until PKG002.2 closes TBD

DSTW - MDF/IDF Upgrades PGK2           19,626,442 14,210,245 318,935         13,749,794          141,516 Construction substantially complete; close-out in process

DEFECIENCIES & LIFE CYCLE
PKG052 EXTERIOR LED LIGHTING UPGRADES 4,759,790 186,857           1,928,518       2,644,415 Construction substantially complete; close-out in process

PKG053 PHS PARKING LOT REPLACEMENT
PHS - Parking Lot Replacement - 1,071,915 483,943              370,967          217,005 Construction in progress, PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for October 2023

PKG055 APE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
APE - Drainage Improvements - 966,000 606,975              255,407          103,619 Construction in progress, PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for December 2023

PKG056 SECURITY FENCING 4,414,540            1,146,028           1,601,101       1,667,410 Construction in progress, PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for December 2023
- 

PKG057 BPE INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
BPE - Interior Renovations - 7,306,565            4,681,652           2,471,655          153,257 Construction in progress, PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for May 2024

PKG058 HHS CENTRAL PLANT
HHS - Central Plant - 1,400,000 145,659              974,982          279,359 Construction in progress; PKG Substantial Completion scheduled October 2023

PKG059 FCMS WATER LINE REPLACEMENT
FCMS - Water Line Replacement - 1,200,000 43,095              534,346          622,559 Construction substantially complete; close-out in process

PKG060 LOMS  PNEUMATIC CONTROLS
LOMS -Pneumatic Controls - 810,000 46,432 19,000          744,568 GC contract in progress

PKG061 TRIPLEX EOC HVAC
Triplex - EOC HVAC 300,000 10,500 - 289,500 Design in progress

PKG010 FINE ARTS           65,279,077 67,252,077 722,512         64,020,900 2,508,665 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG011 EXTENDED DAY SUITE & SPED           12,084,364 7,884,364 89,609           7,625,334          169,421 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG013 KITCHEN RENOVATIONS           16,869,946 17,339,946 13,893         17,275,893            50,160 Construction Substantiallly Complete; close-out in process

PKG014 MERCER/DON COOK RENOVATION Financial closeout in process
NAT - Renovation 761,550 2,461,929 - 2,461,929       -   
MERCER - Renovation             6,312,200 10,302,229 - 10,302,229       -   

PKG015 TRIPLEX RENOVATION
TRIPLEX - Renovation             8,749,149 8,285,942 10,200           8,275,742 - Close-out in process

NEW CONSTRUCTION:

CAMPUS REBUILD

CLASSROOM ADDITIONS

PKG002.1 DISTRICT WIDE MDF/IDF UPGRADES

PKG002.2 DISTRICT WIDE MDF/IDF UPGRADES
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2018 BOND FUND:
Original
Budget Bond Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

PKG016 NEW AG FACILITY
DAVIS AG - Renovation             3,654,850 3,654,850 4,868           3,578,417            71,565 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG017 DRINKING FOUNTAINS 683,009 963,009 - 948,721            14,288 Close-out in process

PKG019 EXTERIOR ENVELOPE           14,338,449 11,938,449 297,261         10,051,266       1,589,922 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG021 TURF & ATHLETEICS           41,667,458 41,754,408 977,356         40,033,729          743,323 Construction scheduled Fall 2023; PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for December 2023

PKG022 FF&E PACKAGE           15,203,651 15,203,140 37,596         12,226,014       2,939,530 Furniture Phases 1, 2, and 3 installed. Phase 4 to be in installed in 2023

PKG023 HVAC CONTROLS             4,868,203 4,868,203 71,927           4,781,062            15,214 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG024 WATER HEATERS/BOILERS             3,473,761 4,245,547 7,313           3,953,760          284,474 Original scope Substantially complete; additional scope in progress

PKG025 SITE WORK             7,222,466 7,222,466 465,823           6,707,849            48,793 Original scope Substantially Complete; additional scope in progress

PKG026 ROOFING           18,671,852 18,271,852 741,895         17,092,021          437,935 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG027 ROOFING PACKAGE           33,342,268 27,242,268 393,569         25,084,917       1,763,782 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG028 ROOFING PACKAGE           25,108,092 23,708,092 729,854         22,962,903            15,335 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG030 FIRE SPRINKLERS             7,788,823 7,788,823            2,732,157           2,846,740       2,209,925 Construction ongoing, PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for May 2024

PKG031 MULTICAMPUS RENOVATIONS             1,727,660 2,201,244 76,075           2,142,914           (14,939) Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG034 SITE SIGNAGE             1,391,759 1,391,759 101,833              961,129          328,797 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG035 STRUCTURAL REPAIR             6,245,602 5,391,953 362,153           4,603,703          426,097 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG036 FIRE ALARMS             3,350,550 4,740,550 273,300           4,121,590          345,660 Final inspections in progress; PKG Substantial Completion scheduled for October 2023

PKG037 ELEVATORS 597,633 903,383 - 809,825            93,558 Construction Substantially Complete. Close-out in process

PKG042 HVAC/MEP PACKAGE #A1 8,638,871           8,638,871 210,494 8,370,384            57,993 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG043 HVAC/MEP PACKAGE #A2 11,024,480         9,324,480 157,486 8,919,103          247,891 Construction Substantially Complete; close-out in process

PKG044 HVAC/MEP PACKAGE #A3 9,160,052           9,160,052 94 8,513,241          646,717 Original scope Substantially complete; additional scope in progress

PKG045 HVAC/MEP PACKAGE #A4 6,123,183           6,173,183 420,142 5,609,659          143,382 Original scope Substantially complete; additional scope in progress

PKG046 HVAC/MEP PACKAGE #A5, #A6 11,646,227         12,496,227 285,612 10,974,033       1,236,583 Original scope Substantially complete; additional scope in progress

PKG099 DISTRICT WIDE         304,695,490               251,231,933            7,148,668       219,033,294     25,049,971 
SPED Camera Project             1,250,000 1,250,000 253,788              954,003            42,208 390 Sped Cameras, 21/22 SY 57 requests, 266  recording @ 44 campuses, 75 new cameras 
Security Camera Storage             2,625,000 2,500,000    -     -         2,500,000 Hold for the time being
ID Badges             3,000,000 3,000,000 57,207              978,533       1,964,260 Plan in place for printing and distribution of new ID badges 
Buses & Other Vehicles             8,837,500 8,409,534 - 6,018,834       2,390,700 Received all SPED,Type A, Activity buses, CNG buses & 20 Regular buses with seat belts
DSTW - White Fleet             1,721,500 2,149,466 408,781 1,594,758          145,928 Fall-23
Computer Lab/Library Devices           10,000,000 10,000,000 318,040 8,934,349          747,611 Lab, Library and Checkout mobile devices deployed.  Working on plan to purchase additional devices Fall-23
Classroom A/V Refresh           29,100,000 27,600,000 227,737 26,505,750          866,513 Deployment in progress which started 2nd week of Nov. 2022 Fall-23
K-12 Student Devices           37,600,000 45,038,190            1,215,348 34,966,239       8,856,603 Working on plan to purchase additional devices Fall-23
Lending Library Devices           14,500,000 3,228,807 12,767 3,216,040 - Working on plan to purchase additional devices -
Printers             2,200,000 3,133,004 69,729 3,035,554            27,721 Closeout in progress, few small orders remaining -
Data Center Systems             3,620,000 1,630,755 - 1,630,755 - Planning in progress
Data Center Infstr Systems             3,600,000 2,880,295 8,547 899,585       1,972,164 Planning in progress
Teacher Devices             7,700,000 8,144,606 533,052 7,568,315            43,238 Phase 1 complete, planning phase 2
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2018 BOND FUND:
Original
Budget Bond Proceeds Encumbrances Expenses

Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

Support Staff Devices             3,600,000 4,600,000 4,547           4,324,551          270,901 Phase 1 complete, planning phase 2
Network Infstr SW & HW 310,000 142,369 21,406              120,963 - Planning in progress
Network Infstr Services 180,000 296,241 - 296,241 - Preparing closing paperwork
Phone Lifecycle Refresh             1,500,000 1,845,917 2,105 1,838,170              5,642 Few small tasks remaining
Broadcast System             1,700,000 1,418,608 - 1,374,180            44,428 Implementation almost done
Non-Classroom A/V Refresh             2,010,000 5,977,016 393,900 4,948,629          634,487 Implementation in progress. Anticipated completion is fall of 2023
Land Purchases           19,689,120 22,129,120 129,783 21,980,313            19,024 
Police Radio Consoles 200,000 46,232              151,987              1,781 Deployment in progress est. completion late August.
Network Infrastructure Refresh 3,282,404            3,119,423 - 162,980
Staff Computer Refresh 252,932    -     -            252,932
Bond Program Contingency             5,019,364 2,937,882    -     -         2,937,882 
Interest Income Contingency 43,397    -     -              43,397 
T Bldg Relocate 2023-2024 3,519,422 326,274           2,250,133          943,014 Substantial Completion reached; punch list underway
FACILITIES - Truck Replacement 33,094 - 33,094       -   
MISC Projects 90,026 - 90,026       -   
MCMS - Gym Floor Replacement 115,000 -   -            115,000 
TRANS LO - Ice Machine 11,557 -   -              11,557 
ADMIN - Flood Ins. Deductible 550,000 - 500,000            50,000 
Completed Projects         144,933,006 84,822,293 - 84,822,293       -   

      -   
Portables 2022-2023 3,111,788 13,037           2,769,985          328,766 Close-out in process
Security Camera Replacement 125,000 125,000   -         -   
Generator Refurbishment - Facilities 200,000 18,238 21,762          160,000 
WHS - Freezer Concrete Work 8,790    -     -                8,790 
Bond Survey 41,705    -     -              41,705 
Bond Marketing Consultant 49,500 - 49,500       -   
CTE - Cafeteria Table 30,530 -   -              30,530 
Elevator Knox Boxes 64,800 -   -              64,800 
PeopleSoft HCM Contracts 525,111 514,540 2,450              8,122 Project is underway and currently working on planning activities and design sessions
Completed Projects 5,084,012 - 5,084,012       -   
   Total 2018 Bond         992,600,000               994,055,545          42,000,846       894,417,838     57,636,861 

      -   
   Total 2018 Bond - Interest Income     -     -      -     -         -   

2018 BOND TOTAL:         992,600,000               994,055,545          42,000,846       894,417,838     57,636,861 

Note:  The below amounts reflect bond contingency but debt has not been issued yet.  Therefore, contingency amts. are not reflected on the budget reports.

CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
2018 Bond Construction Savings 2,937,882 CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
2018 Bond Interest Income     -   (a) 2018 Bond Contingency Unallocated  $    2,937,882 

2,937,882 (b) 2018 Bond Interest Income        -   
 $    2,937,882 

UNISSUED DEBT
Note:  Currently there is $110,730,000 of unissued bond proceeds

CONTINGENCY PROJECTS:

INTEREST INCOME PROJECTS
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2023 BOND FUND:
 Original
Budget  Bond Proceeds  Encumbrances  Expenses 

 Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

BRIARGATE ELEM - Rebuild BP001 48,263,993 48,263,993 3,448,028 447,305 44,368,661 Architect contract executed/PO in process/Design kick-off completed
MISSION BEND ELEM - Rebuild BP002 48,263,994 48,263,994 2,913,865 98,345 45,251,784 Architect contract and PO executed/ Design kick-off completed
CHS - Rebuild BP003 237,025,533 237,025,533 12,877,486 - 224,148,047 Architect contract executed/PO in process/Design kick-off underway

FHE - ELEM #56  BP004 20,355,024 20,355,024 2,400,979 - 17,954,045 Architect contract executed/PO in process/Design kick-off underway
MS #16 - BP005 87,293,936 87,293,936 6,593,936 130 80,699,870 CSP advertisiing to begin early Sept. 2023
ELEM #55 - BP006 50,810,920 50,810,920 3,239,183 - 47,571,737 Architect contract executed; PO in process
Natatorium III BP007 2023 Proposition C 22,900,000 22,900,000 -                           -   22,900,000 Executing A/E contract
TRANS SE - Transportation Fac BP008 23,014,687 23,014,687 2,774,687 - 20,240,000 Architect contract executed; PO in process

BPE - Renovations 10,908,394 10,908,394 8,778,000 - 2,130,394

27,529,222 27,529,222 1,714,616 - 25,814,606

BP011 Athletic Renovations 10,308,301 10,308,301 691,103 - 9,617,198

BP012 Athletic Renovations 27,759,125 27,759,125 1,711,157 - 26,047,968

BP013 Kitchen Renovations 23,125,091 23,125,091 -                           -   23,125,091

BP014 Kitchen Renovations 21,662,292 21,662,292 1,327,177 - 20,335,115

BP015 Exterior Signage 466,830 466,830 -                           -   466,830 

BP016 FF&E Package 20,250,105 20,250,105 -                           -   20,250,105 

BP017 Triplex Renovations
TRIPLEX - Renovations 10,243,647 10,243,647 629,196 - 9,614,451

BP018 Flooring 8,130,881 8,130,881 553,056 - 7,577,825

BP019 Playgrounds & Outdoors 7,940,092 7,940,092 546,809 - 7,393,283

BP020 Interior Renovations 18,616,702 18,616,702 -                           -   18,616,702

BP021 Renovations 10,963,489 10,963,489 -                           -   10,963,489

BP022 Gym Renovations/Addition 16,094,910 16,094,910 -                           -   16,094,910

BP023 CVME Foundation Repairs
CVME - Foundation Repairs 9,032,022 9,032,022 -                           -   9,032,022 

BP024 Façade Upgrade/Renovate 24,877,763 24,877,763 1,619,934 23,257,829 

BP025 Trans Renovations 11,543,890 11,543,890 -                           -   11,543,890 

BP026 Misc Renovations 7,125,715 7,125,715 -                           -   7,125,715 

BP027 RR Renovations 15,218,272 15,218,272 -                           -   15,218,272 

BP028 Renovations

BP029 Renovations
MHS - Renovations 27,699,094 27,699,094 1,757,985 - 25,941,109

BP030 Renovations
WHS - Renovations 19,071,557 19,071,557 -                           -   19,071,557 

BP031 Renovations
BHS - Renovations 19,753,705 19,753,705 -                           -   19,753,705 

CAMPUS REBUILD

NEW CONSTRUCTION:

BP009 BPE Renovations

BP10 Turf & Athletics
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2023 BOND FUND:
 Original
Budget  Bond Proceeds  Encumbrances  Expenses 

 Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

BP032 Renovations
HHS - Renovations 14,672,500 14,672,500 -                           -   14,672,500 

BP033 Fine Arts Renovations 22,321,831 22,321,831 -                           -   22,321,831 

BP034 Roofing Pkg 26,106,628 26,106,628 1,710,874 - 24,395,754

BP035 Intercom System Pkg 8,584,313 8,584,313 -                           -   8,584,313

BP035 Sitework Pkg 1 10,251,953 10,251,953 -                           -   10,251,953

BP037 Sitework Pkg 2 7,189,759 7,189,759 -                           -   7,189,759

BP038 Sitework Pkg 3 5,866,061 5,866,061 -                           -   5,866,061

BP039 HVAC/MEP East Zone 1 9,612,985 9,612,985 -                           -   9,612,985

BP040 HVAC/MEP East Zone 2 8,877,351 8,877,351 -                           -   8,877,351

BP041 HVAC/MEP East Zone 3 7,965,264 7,965,264 -                           -   7,965,264

BP042 HVAC/MEP East Central 1 9,468,247 9,468,247 -                           -   9,468,247

BP043 HVAC/MEP East Central 2 10,127,916 10,127,916 -                           -   10,127,916

BP044 HVAC/MEP West Central 1 7,110,499 7,110,499 501,101 - 6,609,398

BP045 HVAC/MEP West Central 2 14,196,384 14,196,384 -                           -   14,196,384

BP046 HVAC/MEP West 1 3,712,131 3,712,131 272,316 - 3,439,815

BP047 HVAC/MEP West 2 7,969,206 7,969,206 -                           -   7,969,206

BP048 HVAC/MEP West 3 6,925,087 6,925,087 -                           -   6,925,087

BP049 HVAC/MEP 6,071,384 6,071,384 445,389 - 5,625,995

BP050 Drinking Fountains 3,230,000 3,230,000 -                           -   3,230,000

BP051 Cameras & Monitors 546,849 546,849 -                           -   546,849 

BP052 Life Safety Systems 6,610,337 6,610,337 -                           -   6,610,337 

BP053 Stage Curtains 435,086 435,086 -                           -   435,086 

BP054 Exterior Lighting 3,307,487 3,307,487 -                           -   3,307,487 

BP055 Sound System Package 2,000,700 2,000,700 -                           -   2,000,700 

BP0098 12,250,000 12,250,000 46,419 19,900 12,183,681 
D&C Space Planning 4,000,000 -                           -   4,000,000 
Facilities Power Correction 750,000 -                           -   750,000 
Fine Arts Instruments 2,000,000 46,419 19,900 1,933,681 
Life Safety Upgrades 500,000 -                           -   500,000 
2023 Bond Program Contingency 5,000,000 -                           -   5,000,000 
2023 Interest Inc Contingency -                                       -   -                           -   -   

BP0099 15,370,000 15,370,000 -                           -   15,370,000 
Security Cameras 3,050,000 -                           -   3,050,000 
Police Vehicles 1,020,000 -                           -   1,020,000 
Floor Mounted Door Locks 200,000 -                           -   200,000 
Std Weapons & Response Kits 200,000 -                           -   200,000 
Emergency Notification System 175,000 -                           -   175,000 
Safety & Security Contingency 1,000,000 -                           -   1,000,000 
Buses 4,350,000 -                           -   4,350,000 
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FORT BEND ISD - BOND FUNDS
Interim Statement of Budget and Expenses
September 30, 2023

2023 BOND FUND:
 Original
Budget  Bond Proceeds  Encumbrances  Expenses 

 Unspent
Proceeds Status & Comments

Est
Compl
Date

Transportation Vehicles 320,000 -                           -   320,000 
District Wide - White Fleet 4,055,000 -                           -   4,055,000 
Transportation Smart Tag 1,000,000 -                           -   1,000,000 

Technology Support 66,908,000 66,908,000 3,064,903 - 63,843,097
Colocation Data Center 1,512,000 -                           -   1,512,000
Secondary Firewall 543,375 -                           -   543,375
UPS Refresh 3,034,500 -                           -   3,034,500
SIP Migration 1,840,480 -                           -   1,840,480
Phone Refresh 606,900 -                           -   606,900 
Analog Line Replacement 10,500 -                           -   10,500 
Districtwide Network Refresh 56,589,245 3,064,903 - 53,524,342
DC Network Refresh 1,141,000 -                           -   1,141,000
DC Server/Storage Refresh 1,512,000 -                           -   1,512,000
DC UPS Refresh 118,000 -                           -   118,000 

2023- Proposition B 52,470,000 52,470,000 - 3,766 52,466,234 
Classroom Toolset Refresh 42,447,000 - 3,766 42,443,234 
Classroom Toolset-CTE Refresh 5,666,000 -                         -   5,666,000 
Staff Refresh - AIO 416,977 -                         -   416,977 
Staff Refresh - Laptop/Desktop 3,940,023 -                         -   3,940,023 
2023 BOND TOTAL: 1,256,200,000 1,256,200,000 60,874,396               569,445 1,194,756,158 

CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
2023 Bond Construction Savings 5,000,000 CONTINGENCY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE:
2023 Bond Interest Income -   (a) 2018 Bond Contingency Unallocated  $   5,000,000 

5,000,000 (b) 2018 Bond Interest Income -   
 $   5,000,000 
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 9,750,000$            2,113,374$          7,636,626$           22% 9,353,500$            2,343,820$           25%

Total Revenue 9,750,000 2,113,374            7,636,626             22% 9,353,500 2,343,820             25%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 75,000 4,042 70,958 5% 72,000 2,706 4%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,074,000 1,152,974            6,921,026             14% 7,272,250 1,287,947             18%

8,149,000 1,157,016            6,991,984             14% 7,344,250 1,290,653             18%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 1,601,000 956,358 2,009,250 1,053,166             

7xxx Other financing sources - 2,309 (2,309) - 380 
8xxx (Other financing uses) (2,500,000)             (500,000) (2,000,000)            20% (2,000,000)            - 0%

Net Change (899,000) 458,667 9,250 1,053,546             

Fund Balance Beginning 06/30/2023 518,720 
Fund Balance Ending 09/30/2023 977,387 

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 5,979,000 946,480 5,032,520             16% 5,295,000 1,040,232             20%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 1,340,000 46,769 1,293,231             3% 1,172,250 80,022 7%
63xx Supplies and Materials 275,000 27,669 247,331 10% 257,000 13,009 5%
64xx Other operating expenditures 555,000 136,098 418,902 25% 620,000 157,390 25%

Total Expenditures 8,149,000 1,157,016            6,991,984             14% 7,344,250 1,290,653             18%

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
EXTENDED LEARNING PROGRAM

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
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September 30, 2023

 Adjusted Budget  Actual  Remaining 
Budget 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended
 Adjusted Budget  Actual 

Percentage
Recognized/

Expended

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 659,200$  164,485$              494,715$               25% 659,200$  95,721$  15%

Total Revenue 659,200 164,485 494,715 25% 659,200 95,721 15%

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - 17 (17) - 29 
FACILITIES MAINT AND OPERATION 50,000 31,159 18,841 62% 250,000 32,362 13%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 507,200 76,252 430,948 15% 538,700 118,713 22%

557,200 107,428 449,772 19% 788,700 151,103 19%
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

 Over (Under) Expenditures 102,000 57,057 (129,500) (55,382) 

7xxx Other financing sources - 54,779 (54,779) - 19,649 
Net Change 102,000 111,836 (129,500) (35,733) 

Fund Balance Beginning 06/30/2023 4,417,096             
Fund Balance Ending 09/30/2023 4,528,932             

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll Costs 488,400 97,978 390,422 20% 492,200 146,938 30%
62xx Purchased and contracted services 55,300 9,450 45,850 17% 255,000 4,060 2%
63xx Supplies and Materials 1,000 - 1,000 0% 8,000 - 0%
64xx Other operating expenditures 12,500 - 12,500 0% 33,500 106 0%

Total Expenditures 557,200 107,428 449,772 19% 788,700 151,103 19%

July 2022 - September 2022

FORT BEND ISD

Interim Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
FACILITY RENTAL

July 2023 - September 2023
Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
Interim Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Position
September 30, 2023

Current Year, YTD Prior Year, YTD
July 2023 - September 2023 July 2022 - September 2022

 Print Shop 
Fund  

 Health 
Insurance Fund 

 Workers 
Comp. Fund 

 Unemploy-
ment Fund 

 Technology 
Fund 

 Print Shop 
Fund  

 Health 
Insurance Fund 

 Workers 
Comp. Fund 

 Unemploy-
ment Fund 

 Technology 
Fund 

REVENUE
57xx Local revenue 202,323$        18,198,314$     610,527$        390,673$        -$  307,364$        18,450,911$     571,272$        366,744$        -$  

Total Revenue 202,323          18,198,314       610,527          390,673          - 307,364 18,450,911       571,272          366,744          - 

EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT
61xx Payroll costs 94,339            179,317            31,376            11,312            - 90,319 155,411            49,091            23,695            - 
62xx Purchased and contracted services 65,284            1,970,249         60,152            - - 111,941 1,648,027         58,402            - 535 
63xx Supplies and materials 59,516            4,990 - - 350 56,635 3,640 - - 29,757            
64xx Other operating expenditures 34,652            17,210,289       252,814          - - 47,161 21,926,685       909,057          60,000            12,343            
65xx Debt service - - - - - 1,503 - - - - 

Total Expenditures 253,792          19,364,845       344,342          11,312            350 307,559          23,733,763       1,016,550       83,695            42,635            

Operating Income (Loss) (51,468)           (1,166,531)        266,185          379,361          (350) (195) (5,282,852)        (445,278)         283,049          (42,635)           

Earnings from investments - 68,704 54,257            14,314            3,130 1 4,548 5,022 640 1,431 
Transfers in (out) - 500,000 - - - - 500,000            - - - 

Change in Net Position (51,468)           (597,827)           320,441          393,676          2,780 (194) (4,778,305) (440,256)         283,688          (41,204)           

Total Net Position - Beginning (9,516)             2,363,446         218,401          1,078,361       292,978          98,524            (1,322,017) (368,802)         528,875          405,659          
Total Net Position - Ending (60,984)$         1,765,619$       538,842$        1,472,036$     295,758$        98,330$          (6,100,322)$      (809,058)$       812,563$        364,455$        

FORT BEND ISD
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Fort Bend ISD
Investment Report
7/1/2023   -    9/30/2023

7/1/2023 9/30/2023
Book Value $460,679,182 $260,244,963

Market Value $460,679,182 $260,244,963

Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Kelly Schlacks, Executive Director of Finance

Suzanne K. Owen, District Treasurer

This report is presented in accordance with the Texas Government Code Title 10 Section 2256.023.  
The below signed hereby certify that, to the best of their knowledge on the date this report was created, 
Fort Bend ISD is in compliance with the provisions of Government Code 2256 and with the stated 
policies and strategies of Fort Bend ISD.

This report summarizes the investment position of Fort Bend ISD for the period 7/1/2023 - 9/30/2023
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Fort Bend ISD
Portfolio Composition by Investment Type

Market Value
Description Amount
Cash & Money Market Funds 11,571,654$        
Cash-Investment Account 96,780,315          
Texpool 42,551,094          
Lone Star 28,673,002          
Texas Range 37,453,578          
TexStar 27,076,953          
Texas CLASS 16,138,367          

260,244,963$      

Fort Bend ISD
Portfolio Composition by Fund

Market Value
Descripton Amount
General Fund 159,336,218$      (a)
Food Service 21,929,695          
Activity Funds 8,785,837            
Debt Service 42,046,013          
Capital Projects 8,225,113            
Enterprise Funds 4,943,428            
Internal Service Fund 14,703,513          
Technology Fund 238,658 
Trust and Agency 36,488 

260,244,963$      

(a) This includes all Special Revenue Fund Balances except for Food Service
and Activity Funds.  Some Special Revenue Fund balances are negative
due to pending reimbursements.

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

Cash & Money Market 
Funds
4.45%

Cash‐Investment 
Account
37.19%

Texpool
16.35%

Lone Star
11.02%

Texas Range
14.39%

TexStar
10.40%

Texas CLASS
6.20%

Portfolio Composition by Investment Type 

General Fund
61.23%

Food Service
8.43%

Activity Funds
3.38%

Debt Service 
16.16%

Capital Projects 
3.16%

Enterprise Funds
1.90%

Internal Service 
Fund
5.65%

Technology Fund
0.09%

Trust and Agency 
0.01%

Portfolio Composition by Fund
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Fort Bend ISD
Maturity Schedule

Percent 
of Par

Portfolio Value
0-90 days 100.00% 260,244,963$     

Fort Bend ISD
Investment Income (YTD)

Interest
Descripton Income (YTD)
General Fund 2,483,801$         
Food Service 304,446              
Debt Service 1,125,094           
Capital Projects 275,525              
Enterprise Funds 57,088 
Internal Service Fund 137,274              
Technology Fund 3,130 

4,386,358$         

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023
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Fort Bend ISD - Portfolio Value by Type
September 30, 2023
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

6/30/2023
Par Value
9/30/2023

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2023

Market Value
9/30/2023

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

199 - General Operating Fund

313384LB3 FHLB Discount Note Mischler Financial 02/09/23 9,921,700         - - - - 08/30/23 - 
313384LB3 FHLB Discount Note FHN Financial 02/09/23 9,921,700         - - - - 08/30/23 - 
313384LJ6 FHLB Discount Note Hilltop Securities 02/09/23 9,911,270         - - - - 09/06/23 - 
FHLB Discount Note Total 29,754,670       - - - - - 

912796Y29 Treasury Bill Hilltop Securities 02/27/23 9,966,560         - - - - 07/27/23 - 
912796Y29 Treasury Bill BOSC, Inc. 02/24/23 9,966,560         - - - - 07/27/23 - 
91282CCN9 Treasury Note FHN Financial 02/27/23 9,961,240         - - - - 07/31/23 - 
Treasury Total 29,894,360       - - - - - 

Fund 199 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 09/01/01 15,048,120       6,053,557         6,053,557          6,053,557          6,053,557         5.32 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 199 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 1,500,167         21,616,029       21,616,029        21,616,029        21,616,029        5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 199 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 04/26/10 23,620,195       13,734,899       13,734,899        13,734,899        13,734,899        5.33 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 199 - Texas Range State Pool AAAm Texas Range 10/07/09 16,480,897       2,583,668         2,583,668          2,583,668          2,583,668         5.36 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 199 - TexasCLASS State Pool AAAm TexasCLASS 07/01/16 22,953,932       13,216,271       13,216,271        13,216,271        13,216,271        5.54 11/19/23 50 - 
State Pool Total 79,603,311       57,204,425       57,204,425        57,204,425        57,204,425        5.39 36 - 

Investment Account Cash Prosperity Bank 12/31/17 91,544,397       96,780,315       96,780,315        96,780,315        96,780,315        5.34 Open 1 - 
Investment Account Total 91,544,397       96,780,315       96,780,315        96,780,315        96,780,315        5.34 1 - 

Fund 199 - Money Mkt Money Mkt Prosperity Bank 03/19/20 1,653 3,948 3,948 3,948 3,948 1.05 Open 1 - 
Money Market Total 1,653 3,948 3,948 3,948 3,948 1.05 1 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 5,875,232         5,347,531         5,347,531          5,347,531          5,347,531         0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total * 5,875,232         5,347,531         5,347,531          5,347,531          5,347,531         0.35 1 - 

236,673,623     159,336,218     159,336,218      159,336,218      159,336,218      5.19 13 - 

240 - Food Service

Fund 240 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 14,110,479       3,103,693         3,103,693          3,103,693          3,103,693         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 240 - Texas Range State Pool AAAm Texas Range 02/08/23 8,153,954         18,309,783       18,309,783        18,309,783        18,309,783        5.36 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 22,264,433       21,413,476       21,413,476        21,413,476        21,413,476        5.36 32 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 177,929            516,219            516,219             516,219             516,219            0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 177,929            516,219            516,219             516,219             516,219            0.35 1 - 

22,442,362       21,929,695       21,929,695        21,929,695        21,929,695        5.24 31 - 

460 - Activity Funds

Fund 461 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 1,308,997         319,432            319,432             319,432             319,432            5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 461 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/12/12 2,116,523         3,752,199         3,752,199          3,752,199          3,752,199         5.32 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 465 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/12/12 3,602,154         4,051,181         4,051,181          4,051,181          4,051,181         5.32 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 7,027,674         8,122,812         8,122,812          8,122,812          8,122,812         5.32 32 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 02/28/15 435,916            663,026            663,026             663,026             663,026            0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 435,916            663,026            663,026             663,026             663,026            0.35 1 - 

7,463,590         8,785,837         8,785,837          8,785,837          8,785,837         4.95 30 - 

500 - Debt Service Fund

313384JS9 FHLB Discount Note Mischler Financial 01/10/23 9,966,500         - - - - 07/28/23 - 
313384JS9 FHLB Discount Note Hilltop Securities 01/10/23 9,966,500         - - - - 07/28/23 - 
FHLB Discount Note Total 19,933,000       - - - - - 

91282CCN9 Treasury Note FHN Financial 02/27/23 9,961,240         - - - - 07/31/23 - 
Treasury Total 9,961,240         - - - - - 

Fund 599 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 09/01/01 22,496,005       13,746,224       13,746,224        13,746,224        13,746,224        5.32 11/01/23 32 -                

FBISD Portfolio Position
September 30, 2023

199 - General Fund Total

240 - Food Service Fund Total

460 - Activity Funds Total
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

6/30/2023
Par Value
9/30/2023

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2023

Market Value
9/30/2023

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

FBISD Portfolio Position
September 30, 2023

Fund 599 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/01/01 16,131,559       324,762            324,762             324,762             324,762            5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 599 - TexStar State Pool AAAm TexStar 04/27/10 23,093,396       13,342,053       13,342,053        13,342,053        13,342,053        5.33 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 599 - Texas Range State Pool AAAm Texas Range 02/09/17 25,067,440       11,317,950       11,317,950        11,317,950        11,317,950        5.36 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 599 - TexasCLASS State Pool AAAm TexasCLASS 01/04/10 24,805,569       2,922,096         2,922,096          2,922,096          2,922,096         5.54 11/19/23 50 - 
State Pool Total 111,593,970     41,653,086       41,653,086        41,653,086        41,653,086        5.35 33 - 

Fund 599 - Money Mkt Money Mkt Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 6,070 368,113            368,113             368,113             368,113            2.35 Open 1 - 
Money Market Total 6,070 368,113            368,113             368,113             368,113            2.35 1 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 516 24,814 24,814 24,814 24,814 0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 516 24,814              24,814               24,814               24,814              0.35 1 - 

141,494,796     42,046,013       42,046,013        42,046,013        42,046,013        5.32 33 - 

600 - Capital Projects Funds

Fund 664 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/24/23 195,857            - - - - 09/01/23 - 
Fund 665 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 06/21/23 31,293,397       2,805,316         2,805,316          2,805,316          2,805,316         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 673 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 06/21/23 1,047,825         648,865            648,865             648,865             648,865            5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 681 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 09/28/23 - 4,453,634 4,453,634          4,453,634          4,453,634         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 32,537,079       7,907,814         7,907,814          7,907,814          7,907,814         5.35 32 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 205,346            317,299            317,299             317,299             317,299            0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 205,346            317,299            317,299             317,299             317,299            0.35 1 - 

32,742,425       8,225,113         8,225,113          8,225,113          8,225,113         5.16 31 - 

700 - Internal Service Funds

Fund 752 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 07/01/16 29 29 29 29 29 5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 753 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 7,186,988         2,334 2,334 2,334 2,334 5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 753 - TexasTerm State Pool AAAm Texas Range 10/03/14 1,966 5,013,874         5,013,874          5,013,874          5,013,874         5.36 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 771 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 12/18/14 822,362            833,279            833,279             833,279             833,279            5.32 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 771 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 3,191,567         3,539,693         3,539,693          3,539,693          3,539,693         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 774 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 02/21/14 948,288            1,350,744         1,350,744          1,350,744          1,350,744         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 12,151,200       10,739,954       10,739,954        10,739,954        10,739,954        5.35 32 - 

Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 3,018,947         3,963,559         3,963,559          3,963,559          3,963,559         0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 3,018,947         3,963,559         3,963,559          3,963,559          3,963,559         0.35 1 - 

15,170,147       14,703,513       14,703,513        14,703,513        14,703,513        4.00 53 - 

710 - Enterprise Funds

Fund 711- Texas Range State Pool AAAm Texas Range 03/21/16 1,251 228,303            228,303             228,303             228,303            5.36 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 712- TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 07/11/18 4,070,034         4,384,466         4,384,466          4,384,466          4,384,466         5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 4,071,285         4,612,770         4,612,770          4,612,770          4,612,770         5.35 32 - 

ENT - Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 06/30/15 331,116            235,094            235,094             235,094             235,094            0.35 Open 0 - 
EXTL - Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 14,469 95,563 95,563 95,563 95,563 0.35 Open 0 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 345,585            330,657            330,657             330,657             330,657            0.35 1 - 

4,416,870         4,943,427         4,943,427          4,943,427          4,943,427         5.02 30 - 

780 - Technology Fund
Fund 780 - LoneStar State Pool AAAm LoneStar 10/28/14 233,463            236,563            236,563             236,563             236,563            5.32 11/01/23 32 - 
Fund 780 - TexPool State Pool AAAm TexPool 10/28/14 2,416 2,096 2,096 2,096 2,096 5.35 11/01/23 32 - 
State Pool Total 235,879            238,659            238,659             238,659             238,659            5.32 32 - 

235,879            238,659            238,659             238,659             238,659            5.32 32 - 

710 - Enterprise Funds

780 - Technology Fund

500 - Debt Service Funds Total

600 - Capital Projects Funds Total

700 - Internal Service Funds Total
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Fund CUSIP/Description Type Rating Broker
Purchase

Date
Market Value

6/30/2023
Par Value
9/30/2023

Total Cost
Purchased

Book Value
9/30/2023

Market Value
9/30/2023

Yield to
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Days to
Maturity

 Int Accr
to Date 

FBISD Portfolio Position
September 30, 2023

800 - Trust & Agency Funds
Prosperity Bank Cash Prosperity Bank 05/31/12 39,491 36,488 36,488 36,488 36,488 0.35 Open 1 - 
Prosperity Bank Total 39,491             36,488              36,488               36,488               36,488              0.35 1 - 

39,491             36,488              36,488               36,488               36,488              0.35 1 - 

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 460,679,182$   260,244,963$   260,244,963$     260,244,963$     260,244,963$    5.13 20 - 

Portfolio % Policy %
FHLB Disc. Note 49,687,670       - - - - 0.00%
Treasury Notes 39,855,600       - - - - 0.00%

89,543,270$     -$  -$  -$  -$  0.00% 60.00%

CASH 10,098,961$     11,199,593$     11,199,593$      11,199,593$      11,199,593$      4.30%
INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 91,544,397       96,780,315       96,780,315        96,780,315        96,780,315        37.19%
MONEY MARKETS 7,723 372,061            372,061             372,061             372,061            0.14% 60.00%
STATE POOLS 269,484,831     151,892,995     151,892,995      151,892,995      151,892,995      58.37% 65.00%

TOTALS 460,679,182$   260,244,963$   260,244,963$     260,244,963$     260,244,963$    100.00%

Notes:  

*Prosperity Bank balance in General Operating Fund includes Special Revenue funds.

Sub-totals may not add up correctly since pennies are not shown but are utilized when calculating totals.

800 - Trust & Agency Funds Total
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FORT BEND ISD
CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS 2023-2024
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank & Pools

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections
Interest Earnings - Investments
Other Revenue
State Revenue
Federal Revenue
   Total Receipts

DISBURSEMENTS
Gross Payroll  (a)      
Payables Checks
   Total Disbursements

OTHER USES / TRANSFERS
Transfer to Health Fund
Transfer from Extended Learning
TexPool Deposits
Loan to/(repayment from) Child Nutrition
Loan to/(repayment from) Debt Service Fund
Loan to/(repayment from) Enterprise Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Activity Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Internal Service Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Capital Project Funds
Loan to/(repayment from) Special Revenue Funds
   Total Other Uses / Transfers

Net Change in Cash

Total Cash & Investments Available

July '23
Actual

August '23
Actual

September'23
Actual

October '23 
Projected

November '23 
Projected

December '23 
Projected

January '24
Projected

February '24
Projected

March '24
Projected

April '24
Projected

May '24
Projected

June '24
Projected

FY2023-24
TOTALS

236,673,623$  197,937,222$  162,193,828$  159,336,118$  164,790,868$  153,286,726$  223,220,056$  329,957,036$  339,859,042$  293,321,534$  260,591,267$  222,774,958$  236,673,623$  

1,384,333       762,254          849,734          363,588          7,282,188       126,618,849    159,523,582    60,629,493     6,799,318       3,663,771       1,688,171       1,567,261       371,132,541    
920,510          793,241          679,566          386,683          347,722          606,573          1,255,490       1,391,466       1,205,267       996,682          852,462          712,612          10,148,273     
51,163            291,210          491,347          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          250,000          3,083,720       

26,692,105     28,245,507     62,884,960     52,054,479     28,615,948     2,607,908       2,607,908       2,607,908       2,607,908       23,259,279     16,293,058     30,033,107     278,510,078    
109,406          218,429          542,670          500,000          1,400,000       500,000          500,000          6,423,139       (e) 500,000          500,000          500,000          1,400,000       13,093,643     

29,157,517     30,310,640     65,448,277     53,554,750     37,895,858     130,583,330    164,136,980    71,302,006     11,362,493     28,669,733     19,583,691     33,962,980     675,968,255    

47,825,389     47,846,993     52,389,644     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     51,800,000     614,262,025    
15,869,774     (b) 8,599,361       7,819,680       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       7,600,000       8,600,000       101,688,814    
63,695,163     56,446,354     60,209,323     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     59,400,000     60,400,000     715,950,840    

- - 500,000          - - 500,000          - - 500,000          - - 500,000          2,000,000       
- - - - - (1,250,000) - - - - - (1,250,000) (2,500,000)      

(2,896,860)      2,896,860       - - - - - - - - - - - 
- - (17,760) - - - - - - - - - (17,760)           

- 23 - - - - - - - - - 23 
327,000          (17,811)           (399,222)         - - - - - - - - - (90,033)           

- (41,270) (91,303)           - - - - - - - - - (132,573)         
95,425            74,592 52,962            - - - - - - - - - 222,979          
11,400            (25,728) (591,440)         - - - - - - - - - (605,768)         

6,661,791       6,721,037       8,643,404       (c) (11,300,000)    (10,000,000)    (d) 2,000,000       (2,000,000)      2,000,000       (2,000,000)      2,000,000       (2,000,000)      2,000,000       2,726,232       
4,198,756       9,607,680       8,096,664       (11,300,000)    (10,000,000)    1,250,000       (2,000,000)      2,000,000       (1,500,000)      2,000,000       (2,000,000)      1,250,000       1,603,100       

(38,736,401)    (35,743,394)    (2,857,710)      5,454,750       (11,504,142)    69,933,330     106,736,980    9,902,006       (46,537,507)    (32,730,267)    (37,816,309)    (27,687,020)    (41,585,685)    

197,937,222$  162,193,828$  159,336,118$  164,790,868$  153,286,726$  223,220,056$  329,957,036$  339,859,042$  293,321,534$  260,591,267$  222,774,958$  195,087,939$  195,087,938$  

NOTES:
(a) Gross Payroll - Does not include payroll increases if VATRE were to pass
(b) JUL 2023 - Includes $7.6 million property insurance premium in Payables Checks
(c) SEP 2023 - Includes one-time retention supplement payment in Loan to Special Revenue
(d) NOV 2023 - Includes repayment from Special Revenue for one-time retention supplement payment
(d) FEB 2023 -  Includes SHARS payment in Federal Revenue
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FORT BEND ISD
CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS 2023-2024
FOOD SERVICE FUND

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank & Pools

RECEIPTS
Investment Earnings
Other Revenue (Incl Athletics)
Meal Sales (Incl EXTL Invoices)
Federal Revenue
   Total Receipts

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll
Accounts Payable
   Total Disbursements

OTHER USES / TRANSFERS
Intercompany Transactions-Activity Funds
Intercompany Transactions-Enterprise Funds
Intercompany Transactions-Internal Service Fund
Temporary Loan from/(repay) GOF
   Total Other Uses / Transfers

Net Change in Cash

Total Cash & Investments Available

July '23
Actual

August '23
Actual

September'23
Actual

October '23
Projected

November '23
Projected

December '23
Projected

January '24
Projected

February '24 
Projected

March '24
Projected

April '24
Projected

May '24
Projected

June '24
Projected TOTALS

22,442,362$    21,698,212$    24,728,988$    21,929,695$    21,943,064$    22,024,154$    22,825,385$    24,398,038$    23,077,547$    24,757,017$    21,444,066$    21,516,653$    22,442,362$    

95,345             107,238           101,863           29,630             43,002             56,365             66,749             65,305             86,902             83,879             90,747             88,388             915,414           
- 46,290 132,309           145,029           45,065             1,831 18,547             45,399             36,773             10,263             29,224             43,704             554,434           

41,941             1,218,188 1,082,848        1,146,137        945,873           609,176           1,127,000        1,082,681        1,047,417        988,018           797,147           681,252           10,767,678      
45,941             3,162,157 42,000             2,376,721        3,196,706        3,012,846        3,872,782        1,872,540        4,762,363        236,179           2,935,365        2,893,517        28,409,118      

183,227           4,533,873        1,359,020        3,697,517        4,230,646        3,680,218        5,085,078        3,065,924        5,933,455        1,318,340        3,852,483        3,706,863        40,646,644      

255,690           623,151           1,347,767        1,373,797        1,448,737        1,442,463        1,113,868        1,355,977        1,405,180        1,431,742        1,442,726        1,332,912        14,574,010      
671,688           895,202           2,813,109        2,310,351        2,700,819        1,436,524        2,398,558        3,030,438        2,848,805        3,199,550        2,337,169        2,304,520        26,946,732      
927,377           1,518,353        4,160,876        3,684,148        4,149,556        2,878,987        3,512,425        4,386,415        4,253,985        4,631,291        3,779,895        3,637,432        41,520,742      

- (607) 150 - - - - - - - - - (457) 
- 19,238 25,415             - - - - - - - - - 44,653             
- (3,374) (5,241) - - - - - - - - - (8,616) 
- - (17,760)            - - - - - - - - - (17,760)            
- 15,257 2,564               - - - - - - - - - 17,821             

(744,150)          3,030,776        (2,799,293)       13,369             81,090             801,231           1,572,653        (1,320,491)       1,679,470        (3,312,951)       72,588             69,431             (856,278)          

21,698,212$    24,728,988$    21,929,695$    21,943,064$    22,024,154$    22,825,385$    24,398,038$    23,077,547$    24,757,017$    21,444,066$    21,516,653$    21,586,084$    21,586,084$    

NOTES:
Payroll - Does not include payroll increases if VATRE were to pass
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Interfunction Transfer Details  (Month‐to‐Date)
September 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Journal Description Jrnl Amt (Exps +)
F000101294 ‐ 199_268.  Transferring funds for Region IV registration.
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐1,500.00
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 1,500.00

F000101299 ‐ Help pay for dance clinicians
11 ‐ Instruction ‐100.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 100.00

F000101302 ‐ To purchase the staff shirts for the school year
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐717.50
23 ‐ School Leadership 717.50

F000101331 ‐ Transfer fund to cover Clearhope & InvoHealth BPO until funds gets journal back to VOCA 
grant
11 ‐ Instruction ‐56,000.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 56,000.00

F000101356 ‐ I entered wrong budget string and need money transferred. Entered $6000 to go into 
199.11.6399.52.013.2023.11.013 when it should have gone into 199.52.6399.00.013.2023.99.013.
11 ‐ Instruction ‐6,000.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 6,000.00

F000101368 ‐ transferring to purchase classroom books
11 ‐ Instruction 50,000.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐50,000.00

F000101396 ‐ Amend budget strings in negative.
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐2,000.00
23 ‐ School Leadership 2,000.00

F000101404 ‐ Need to move money to correct function and org from 41 to 21 and 750 to 999
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 2,000.00
41 ‐ General Administration ‐2,000.00

F000101439 ‐ Transfer funds to to function 36 to cover expense of additional UIL District dues.
11 ‐ Instruction ‐500.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 500.00

F000101453 ‐
51 ‐ Facilities Maint And Operation ‐231,089.14
53 ‐ Data Processing 231,089.14

F000101461 ‐ moving fund to cover college fair dinner
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership ‐3,300.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 3,300.00

F000101466 ‐ Transfer to create a positive balance in the same budget string
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00
23 ‐ School Leadership 0.00

F000101469 ‐ moving fund to the correct function 33 to pay nurse.
11 ‐ Instruction ‐7,234.50
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Interfunction Transfer Details  (Month‐to‐Date)
September 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Journal Description Jrnl Amt (Exps +)
33 ‐ Health Services 7,234.50

F000101480 ‐ Fund 199_23_269: Align Student Support Services 2022‐2023 local budget to submitted and 
planned for budget allocation amounts; to better align with the program.
11 ‐ Instruction 16,215.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 5,777.00
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 2,334.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 9,327.19
33 ‐ Health Services ‐34,153.19
61 ‐ Community Services 500.00

F000101493 ‐ moving from function 11 to cover temp employees for Warehouse in function 51
11 ‐ Instruction ‐15,500.00
51 ‐ Facilities Maint And Operation 15,500.00

F000101494 ‐ Fund 199_23_269: Move funds to DX PIC 37 and move funds for Func 13 DX for professional 
development related activities in BM269; continue to align budget for 2022‐23.
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 2,000.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation ‐2,000.00

F000101514 ‐ transferring monies to correct negative lines due to summer school supp pay, an error in 
subobject for the testing center, and an error in program
11 ‐ Instruction 86,845.95
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐35,724.95
23 ‐ School Leadership 12,506.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation ‐64,515.00
33 ‐ Health Services 888.00

F000101515 ‐ Amend negative amounts on budget strings.
11 ‐ Instruction 4,924.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐5,287.45
23 ‐ School Leadership 363.45

F000101520 ‐ To pay for the counselor to attend the 18th Annual Professional School Counselor's 
Conference at Kalahari Resort in Round Rock, Texas
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐1,000.00
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐202.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 1,202.00

F000101526 ‐ Transfer funds within function 13 to cover deficits within object codes
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 0.00
33 ‐ Health Services 0.00

F000104985 ‐ Transfer budget to add funds to function 21 to cover professional training for teachers.
11 ‐ Instruction ‐5,000.00
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 5,000.00

F000104997 ‐ Need transfer to pay out of clinic budget for 3 new AED's for campus.
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Interfunction Transfer Details  (Month‐to‐Date)
September 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Journal Description Jrnl Amt (Exps +)
11 ‐ Instruction ‐3,098.00
33 ‐ Health Services 3,098.00

F000105019 ‐ Transfer to create a positive balance in the same budget string.
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00

F000105039 ‐ Transferring funds to facilities supplies to cover cost of stools to be used in art classroom
11 ‐ Instruction ‐500.00
51 ‐ Facilities Maint And Operation 500.00

F000105043 ‐ Transfer funds to function 52 for campus radios
11 ‐ Instruction ‐1,000.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 1,000.00

F000105046 ‐ Transfer funds from various budget strings to cover deficits within the budget.
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 0.00
23 ‐ School Leadership 0.00

F000105062 ‐ Amendment needed to cover negative amount.
23 ‐ School Leadership 560.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 240.00
61 ‐ Community Services ‐800.00

F000105073 ‐ Transfer funds into security for new radios
11 ‐ Instruction ‐700.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 700.00

F000105085 ‐ Money transfer from operating expenses community events to supplemental pay for 
Beginning of the year training for teachers.
11 ‐ Instruction 2,000.00
61 ‐ Community Services ‐2,000.00

F000105089 ‐ Transfer funds to cover negative balances
11 ‐ Instruction ‐284.05
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 284.05

F000105094 ‐ Security 52
11 ‐ Instruction ‐700.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 700.00

F000105107 ‐ move fund to cover training for SW
11 ‐ Instruction ‐15,000.00
32 ‐ Social Work Services 15,000.00

F000105113 ‐ (1) to cover negative balance (2) transfer funds to pay for conference reimbursement
11 ‐ Instruction ‐340.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 340.00
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐15.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 15.00
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Interfunction Transfer Details  (Month‐to‐Date)
September 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Journal Description Jrnl Amt (Exps +)
F000105125 ‐ Transfer funds to cover negative balances
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 0.00

F000105135 ‐ transfer funds to cover cost of purchase made for teachers and staff 50th ann shirts
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 300.00
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐300.00

F000105150 ‐ balance budget strings after software purchases
11 ‐ Instruction 1,675.00
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐1,675.00

F000105161 ‐ Transfer of 2,000 budget to function 31. Was setup as 3C, should be 31
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐2,000.00
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 2,000.00

F000105188 ‐ Transfer funds to cover purchase of shirts for teachers and staff
11 ‐ Instruction ‐400.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 400.00

F000105189 ‐ transfer funds to order supplies for teacher classrooms and raptor scanner
11 ‐ Instruction 500.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐500.00
23 ‐ School Leadership ‐500.00
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring 500.00

FNB22‐022 ‐ BM136‐ BBE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses 
for UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction 0.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 0.00

FNB23‐012 ‐ BM: 038 Campus Reallocation
11 ‐ Instruction ‐3,305.36
12 ‐ Instructional Resources Media 20.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐273.33
23 ‐ School Leadership 2,411.48
31 ‐ Guidance Counseling Evaluation 500.00
33 ‐ Health Services 1,647.21
52 ‐ Security & Monitoring ‐1,000.00

FNB23‐015 ‐ BM318‐DOSL: Rebalance functions
13 ‐ Curriculum Development 320.25
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 4,000.00
23 ‐ School Leadership 677.73
33 ‐ Health Services 613.00
53 ‐ Data Processing ‐5,610.98

FNB23‐016 ‐ BM318‐DOSL: Transfer fund to Communication Dept for YouTube and Facebook registration
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Fort Bend ISD
General Fund
Interfunction Transfer Details  (Month‐to‐Date)
September 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Journal Description Jrnl Amt (Exps +)
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership ‐500.00
41 ‐ General Administration 500.00

FNB23‐017 ‐ BM319‐Chief of School: move fund to 260‐School Improvement to assist with training and 
campus supplies for school improvement
11 ‐ Instruction ‐15,000.00
21 ‐ Instructional Leadership 15,000.00

FNB23‐018 ‐ BM134‐Burton Elem : Move campus money into UIL A+ Academic Events 271 Budget to 
cover expenses for UIL competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐020 ‐ BM128‐ CME:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses 
for UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐021 ‐ BM148‐ JSE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses for 
UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐022 ‐ BM136‐ BBE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses 
for UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐023 ‐ BM146‐RPE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses for 
UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐024 ‐ BM149‐JSSE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses 
for UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

FNB23‐025 ‐ BM 144: Supp pay for after school PD offered by FBISD Elementary ELA Dept & Teacher
11 ‐ Instruction 630.00
13 ‐ Curriculum Development ‐630.00

FNB23‐026 ‐ BM296 ‐ Transfer funds to function 35 to cover expenses related to meal balances
11 ‐ Instruction ‐50,000.00
35 ‐ Food Services 50,000.00

FNB23‐027 ‐ BM147‐CSE:Move campus fund into UIL A+ Academic Events to BM271 to cover expenses for 
UIL Competition
11 ‐ Instruction ‐300.00
36 ‐ Co Curricular Extra Curricular 300.00

Page 36
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action: Information: Schematic Design 

Update for Clements High School 
Rebuild 

References: Board Policy CV (Local)
District Goal 5

Department: Operations

Summary
Review of the Schematic Design for the Clements High School Rebuild, Bond 2023 
BP003. 

Background

The 2023 Bond Program includes the rebuild of Clements High School. 

On June 26, 2023, the FBISD Board of Trustees approved the 2023 Bond Program 
Master Budgets, which included approval of $187,857,729 for the construction of BP003 
Clements High School.

On June 26, 2023, the FBISD Board of Trustees approved the Bond 2023 A/E 
Architectural Design Teams and pool selection for Bond 2023 projects.  From the Board 
approved vendor pool, DLR Group was selected as the architect of record to facilitate 
community engagement meetings and prepare construction documents and 
specifications for the rebuild of Clements High School as a LEED certified school.  

At this time, staff is providing an update to the Board of Trustees of the schematic 
design for the Clements High School rebuild project while the architect continues with 
the completion of Design Development and Construction Documents. 

The rebuild of Clements High School will be designed and constructed in accordance 
with the FBISD Educational Specifications and with Crawford High School as the basis 
of design. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Damian Viltz
Chief Operations Officer
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Clements High School
M O N D A Y ,  D e c e m b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3
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Clements High School
Schematic Design Update
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Community Engagement

• Community Meetings 
#1, #2 and #3

• Department to Campus 
Stakeholder Meetings

• CHS Student Feedback 
Survey

• CHS Master Schedule 
Study

• Crawford HS Post 
Occupancy Evaluation

• 3-Story Scheme Study
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Community Engagement
Community Meetings
#1: 10/17/2023          #2: 10/24/2023          #3: 11/14/2023
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CHS Student Feedback Survey

What is your favorite 
place to hang out on 

campus? Why?

What is unique 
about Clements 

High School that you 
would like to 
celebrate?

In a few words, what 
does it mean to be a 
Clements graduate?

“…It means to be well 
educated and 
accomplished...”

“…kind, passionate, 
and hard working…”

“…To be an honest, 
hardworking and 
responsible student 
and citizen…”

*The below represents a snapshot of current results. Further analysis will be completed 
in concert with design progression. 
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CHS Site Observations

• On-site 
observations of 
AM arrival and 
PM dismissal

• On-campus 
student 
observations 
(date TBD)
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CHS Site Plan

Safety Sustainability Community Learning

Administration

Commons

Media Center / Library

Academics / Core Learning

CTE

Fine Arts

Athletics

60



CHS Preliminary Safety Approach

Safety Sustainability Community Learning
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CHS Multiple Pathways

Administration

Commons

Media Center / Library

Academics / Core Learning

CTE

Fine Arts

Athletics

First Floor

Second Floor
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CHS First Floor Plan

Administration

Commons

Media Center / Library

Academics / Core Learning

CTE

Fine Arts

Athletics
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CHS Second Floor Plan

Administration

Commons

Media Center / Library

Academics / Core Learning

CTE

Fine Arts

Athletics
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CHS Main Entry
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CHS Athletics Entry
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CHS Courtyard
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F O R T  B E N D  I S D
16431 Lexington Blvd.

Sugar Land, TX 77479

281-634-1000

www.fortbendisd.com
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For: Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date: December 4, 2023
Action: Review: Board of Trustees 
              Meeting Minutes
Reference: Board Policy BE (Local)
Department: Legal Services

Recommendation

Consideration and approval of the minutes of Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees 
meetings and/or public hearings on the following dates:

• October 2, 2023 Called Meeting and Agenda Review
• October 4, 2023 Special Called Meeting – Board Self Evaluation
• October 12, 2023 Special Called Meeting – DIP/CIP Workshop
• October 16, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
• October 18, 2023 Special Called Meeting – Board Self Evaluation

Summary

Board Policy BE (Local) states, “Board action shall be carefully recorded by the 
Secretary or clerk; when approved, these minutes shall serve as the legal record of 
official Board actions. The written minutes of all meetings shall be approved by vote of 
the Board and signed by the President and the Secretary of the Board.” Following this 
policy, the Administration submits the meeting minutes for the Board’s approval.

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Coby Wilbanks
General Counsel
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Minutes
Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Called Meeting and Agenda Review

October 2, 2023

A Board of Trustees Regular Business Meeting was held on Monday, October 2, 2023, 
beginning at 6:00 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building located at 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, Texas. The Live Stream of the meeting was available at 
https://www.fortbendisd.com/boardmeetinglivestream.

The meeting was recorded as required by law, and the recording is available to the public at: 
https://fortbendisd.new.swagit.com/videos/273005.

The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Agenda/649?meeting=599550.

Presiding Officer………………………………………………………………Mrs. Judy Dae, President

Board Members Present

Mr. David Hamilton, Secretary
Mrs. Kristen Davison Malone (joined in progress)
Mr. Rick Garcia
Mrs. Angie Hanan 
Ms. Sonya Jones

School Officials Present

Dr. Christie Whitbeck, Superintendent of Schools
Beth Martinez, Deputy Superintendent 
Dr. Kwabena Mensah, Chief of Schools
Kimberly Smith, Chief Communications Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer
Glenda Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer 
Long Pham, Chief Information Officer 
Damian Viltz, Chief Operations Officer
Dr. Kimberly Lawson, Chief Academic Officer
David Rider, Chief of Police
Coby Wilbanks, General Counsel
Amanda Bubela, Recording Secretary (virtual)

Others Present
Debra Esterak, Board Counsel
FBISD Staff and Employees
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1. Meeting Called to Order

President Dae called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. announcing the presence of a quorum 
and that the meeting had been duly called and the notice posted for the time and matter 
required by law.  

2. Board Committee Reports

A. Budget Committee

There was no update from the Budget Committee. 

B. Policy Committee

Mr. Hamilton shared an update from the Policy Committee, indicating that there are four policies 
on the October agenda and the next Policy Committee meeting will be held October 17. At the 
request of Mr. Hamilton, Beth Martinez shared information about community feedback that 
would be considered as a part of strategic planning efforts, and how feedback on topics and 
items such as the transfer policy may be brought to the Board. 

3. Public Comment

There were no public comments.

4 - 6 Closed Session, Reconvene in Open Session and Action on Closed Session Items

The Board did not convene in closed session.

7. Information

A. Efficiency Audit Update

Bryan Guinn shared that prior to conducting a VATRE, the district is required to undergo an 
efficiency audit. Guinn informed Board members that FBISD’s efficiency audit was conducted by 
Whitley Penn, the district’s financial auditor, and the findings were consistent with past findings 
that indicate that FBISD’s expenditure per student and revenue per student is less than peer 
districts, which supports moving forward with a VATRE. 

Celina Cereceres, a partner with Whitley Penn, then provided an overview of the audit’s process 
and findings and answered questions from the Board. 

8. Review 

A. Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes: Consideration and approval of the 
minutes of Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees meetings and/or public hearings on the 
following dates:
1. July 24, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
2. July 27, 2023 Special Called Meeting - EIC Policy Workshop
3. August 07, 2023 Called Meeting and Agenda Review
4. August 14, 2023 Special Called Meeting
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5. August 21, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Public Tax Rate Hearing
6. August 21, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
7. August 23, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Superintendent Evaluation Review
8. August 25, 2023 Special Called Meeting - VATRE Workshop
9. August 28, 2023 Special Called Meeting - VATRE Funding Allocation

No discussion. 

B. Policies CKC (Local), EIF (Local), FC (Local), and FEC (Local): Consideration and 
approval of proposed revision of the following local policies:

1. CKC (Local) - Safety Program / Risk Management: Emergency Plan

General Counsel Coby Wilbanks shared that the proposed revisions to CKC local were 
prompted by a new provision in the Texas Education Code that requires the District’s 
Emergency Operations Plan to include a train derailment. Wilbanks shared the District’s 
Emergency Operations Plan already includes a derailment but indicated the change in policy is 
proposed to align with the new requirements. Wilbanks also explained that changes to the policy 
will also simplify policy provisions so that the policy is more long-lasting as new safety 
provisions come from the state level. 

2. EIF (Local) - Academic Achievement: Graduation

Wilbanks shared that the proposed changes are recommended to remove outdated provisions 
regarding graduation programs and add clarity regarding a recent requirement that all 
graduating students complete the FAFSA or the Texas equivalent of the FAFSA.

3. FC (Local) - School Attendance Areas

Wilbanks shared the proposed revisions follow discussions with staff and the policy committee, 
following the recent boundary changes regarding Crawford High School and the realization 
during this process that adjustments were needed. Beth Martinez shared how future policy 
changes may be impacted by the strategic planning process.

4. FEC (Local) - Attendance: Attendance for Credit

Wilbanks shared an overview of the proposed changes, indicating that there are three reasons 
for the proposed changes, including a legislative change from 2020-21 regarding the so-called 
90% attendance rule and an intent to emphasize a student’s mastery of the curriculum when 
committees are reviewing a student’s attendance and whether they should receive credit for the 
course. Other changes are recommended to make the policy structure and language more 
consistent with other policies. 

C. International Student Travel: Consideration and approval of international travel during 
the summer of 2024 by Clements High School and Travis High School students. 
Students can participate in the 2024 German-American Partnership Program (GAPP) in 
Germany.

No discussion. 

D. Budget Amendment: Consideration and approval of a General Fund and Debt Service 
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Fund budget amendment for 2023-24.

No discussion. 

E. Review for approval of proposed expenses that exceed $50,000: Specifically for:
1. Job Order Contracting Services (JOC) for Demolition: Consideration and 

approval of a construction services agreement with Job Order Contract (JOC) JR 
Thomas Group for the demolition of the existing Briargate Elementary School 
(BP001), for a not-to-exceed construction cost of $750,000 and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute or terminate the contract.

During discussion, Carolina Fuzetti confirmed that the Board previously took action in April to 
approve the CMAR delivery method, followed by action in June to approve the CMAR 
contractor. Fuzetti shared that staff is now asking for the Board to approve a JOC contractor to 
begin demolition because the district recently ceased negotiations with the top-ranked 
contractor and the district will now begin negotiations with the second-ranked CMAR contractor. 
Fuzetti shared staff is recommending this action item in order to maintain the schedule and 
open the building as scheduled for 2025. Fuzetti also confirmed that staff is still recommending 
the CMAR delivery method for this project, as it allows teamwork between the construction 
manager and architect. 

2. Phase 3 Professional Services for 2023 Bond and Non-Bond Projects: 
Consideration and approval of Phase 3 - Professional Service Firms to provide Bond 
2023 services not-to-exceed amount of $20,000,000 and non-bond services for not-
to-exceed amount of $5,000,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to 
negotiate and execute the contracts with the identified firms.

No discussion. 

3. Online Registration and Payment System: Consideration and approval for the use 
of an online registration and payment system from Eleyo in an amount not to exceed 
$1,581,806 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreement through October 2028.

Extended Learning Director Kelly Keegan confirmed the recommended payment system would 
be used to bring all programs together under one system, as there are currently two different 
systems used for Extended Day and Community Education. Keegan also provided information 
about the monthly software costs associated with the system and the fees that would be paid by 
users and/or the District. At the request of the Board, Keegan agreed to provide additional 
information and clarity about the processing fees that would be passed on to parents and the 
District, including projections based on current registrations and transactions.  

4. Staff and Student Identification Cards: Consideration and approval for the 
purchase of student and staff identification cards from CI Solutions through the 
Interlocal Purchasing System in an amount not to exceed $1,769,415 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements 
through January 31, 2028.

Police Chief David Rider confirmed that the proposed badge system would include RFID 
technology so that the badges could also be used for bus ridership, and provided additional 
details on the implementation of the previous badging system, explaining that full 
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implementation was not achieved due to COVID-related challenges. Executive Director of 
Information Systems Mitzi Patin provided a cost breakdown of the proposed purchase, which 
includes badges, lanyards, sleeves and supplies to print the badges, and confirmed that the 
district can build service level agreements into the contract to ensure the district receives 
adequate support and achieve implementation. At the request of the Board, staff will provide 
additional information about other districts’ use of student ID badges and the level of 
implementation. 

5. School Bus Parts, Services, and Related Items: Consideration and approval for 
the purchase of school bus parts, services, and related items with multiple vendors 
under the cooperative contracts in an amount not-to-exceed $3,170,000 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements 
through May 31, 2025.

No discussion. 

6. Police Worn Body Cameras and Related Items and Services: Consideration and 
approval for the purchase of Police Worn Body Cameras and Related Items and 
Services from Axom Enterprise, Inc, in an amount not-to-exceed $447,000 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement 
through October 2028.

No discussion. 

7. High School Graduation Diplomas and Related Items: Consideration and 
approval for the purchase of high school graduation diplomas and related items from 
multiple vendors and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute 
the agreements through May 2027.

During discussion, President Dae shared that this recommended action would add an additional 
vendor, with goal of preventing some of the issues with diploma issues that occurred previously. 

8. PE and Athletic Supplies, Equipment and Related Items: Consideration and 
approval for the purchase of Physical Education (PE) and Athletic Supplies, 
Equipment, and related items from multiple vendors in an amount not to exceed 
$1,735,400 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreements through October 2028.

No discussion. 

9. CHS CMaR: Consideration and approval of Durotech, Inc. as Construction Manager-
at-Risk (CMAR) for BP003 Clements High School Rebuild, and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute or terminate the contract.

During discussion, Carolina Fuzetti confirmed that all three contractors have experience 
building phased construction projects at occupied campuses, and agreed to provide additional 
information about their specific experience. Fuzetti also provided information about the design 
process underway, as the Board previously approved the architect. Fuzetti shared the architect 
will use Crawford High School as the basis of design and confirmed that stakeholder meetings 
are scheduled to occur during the month of October. Fuzetti also confirmed that information 
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from the Crawford High School post-occupancy survey would also be considered during the 
design process. 

10. Mission Bend Elementary GMP1: Consideration and approval of a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) Phase 1 for demolition of (BP002) Mission Bend Elementary 
School and an Allowance for Long Lead Items for a not-to- exceed $3,543,770, and 
authorization for the Superintendent to execute and/or terminate the GMP Phase #1.

During discussion, Carolina Fuzetti provided clarification about the recommended action item, 
which includes the Guaranteed Maximum Price for both demolition and long lead items, such as 
air conditioners. Fuzetti confirmed that upon approval, staff would not need to come back to the 
Board for the contracted items included in this phase, with the next anticipated action item 
being Phase 2, which would include construction of the building.  

9 - 11 Closed Session, Reconvene in Open Session, Action on Closed Session Items

The Board did not convene in closed session. 

12. Action

A. Nomination of Fort Bend Central Appraisal District Board of Directors: 
Consideration and nomination of candidates for election to the Fort Bend Central 
Appraisal District Board of Directors.

MOTION by Mr. Hamilton and SECONDED by Mrs. Malone that the Board of Trustees 
approve the resolution nominating Jim Kij and Jim Rice as candidates for election to the Fort 
Bend Central Appraisal District Board of Directors as presented.
MOTION CARRIES, 6-0.
Yea: Dae, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

13. Adjournment

Having no further business before the Board, MOTION was made by Mrs. Hanan to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:47 p.m.

Judy Dae, President                                                                 David Hamilton, Secretary 
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Minutes
Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees

Special Called Meeting
October 4, 2023

10.04.2023 Special Called Meeting 1

A Board of Trustees Special Called Meeting was held on Wednesday, October 4, 2023 
beginning at 5:01 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building located at 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, Texas. A quorum of the Board of Trustees attended in-person at 
this location. 

The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Agenda/649?meeting=602290.
 
Presiding Officer………………………………………………………………Mrs. Judy Dae, President

Board Members Present

Dr. Shirley Rose-Gilliam, Vice President (joined in progress)
Mr. David Hamilton, Secretary
Mrs. Kristen Davison Malone (joined in progress)
Mr. Rick Garcia
Mrs. Angie Hanan (joined in progress)
Ms. Sonya Jones

1.Meeting Called to Order

President Dae called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. announcing the presence of a quorum, 
that the meeting had been duly called and the notice posted for the time and matter required by 
law. 

2. Public Comment

There were no public comments. 

3. Convene in Closed Session

The Board convened in closed session at 5:02 p.m. under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551 under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a 
private consultation with the Board's attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; 
Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section551.074 
- Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline 
matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - Personally identifiable information about public school 
student.

A. Board Self Evaluation

4-5. Reconvene in Open Session/Adjournment

The Trustees reconvened in open session at 8:02 p.m. Having no further business before the 
Board, MOTION was made by Mrs. Hanan to adjourn the meeting at 8:02 p.m.

Judy Dae, President David Hamilton, Secretary
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Minutes
Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees

Special Called Meeting – DIP/CIP Workshop
October 12, 2023

1

A Board of Trustees Special Called Meeting was held on Thursday, October 12, 2023, 
beginning at 5:11 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building located at 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, Texas. The Live Stream of the meeting was available at 
https://www.fortbendisd.com/boardmeetinglivestream.

The meeting was recorded as required by law, and the recording is available to the public at: 
https://fortbendisd.new.swagit.com/videos/274371.

The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Agenda/649?meeting=601434.

Presiding Officer……………………………………..………Dr. Shirley Rose-Gilliam, Vice President

Board Members Present

Mrs. Kristen Davison Malone
Mr. Rick Garcia
Mrs. Angie Hanan 
Ms. Sonya Jones

School Officials Present

Dr. Christie Whitbeck, Superintendent of Schools
Steve Bassett, Deputy Superintendent
Beth Martinez, Deputy Superintendent 
Dr. Kwabena Mensah, Chief of Schools
Kimberly Smith, Chief Communications Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer
Glenda Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer 
Long Pham, Chief Information Officer 
Damian Viltz, Chief Operations Officer
Dr. Kimberly Lawson, Chief Academic Officer
David Rider, Chief of Police
Coby Wilbanks, General Counsel
Other FBISD Staff

Amanda Bubela, Recording Secretary (virtual)

1. Meeting Called to Order

Vice President Gilliam called the meeting to order at 5:11 p.m. announcing the presence of a 
quorum and that the meeting had been duly called and the notice posted for the time and matter 
required by law.  

2.  Public Comment

There were no public comments.
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3. Information

Deputy Superintendent Beth Martinez shared information about the purpose and format of the 
workshop, which was intended to support Board members by providing them with information 
about the improvement planning process and a review of the improvement planning documents, 
with a focus on the goals and performance objectives as well as the key performance indicators. 

Martinez shared that the Board will be asked to approve performance objectives for the district, 
campus, and targeted improvement plans. Martinez provided an overview of BQ Local, which 
guides this work, as well as the overall improvement planning process, which includes ongoing 
stakeholder feedback.  

A. District Improvement Plan

Following Martinez’s initial remarks, Board members participated in two, 20-minute review 
sessions to consider each of the District’s goal’s and the associated key performance indicators 
(KPI’s). With the facilitation of staff, Board members had an opportunity to ask questions of the 
owners of the KPI’s at their tables. 

Following each round, Board members had an opportunity to discuss the goals/performance 
objectives and provide feedback. 

B. Campus Improvement Plan

Following review of the DIP, Dr. Brett Lemley provided an overview of the campus improvement 
planning process, including the comprehensive needs assessment that began in the spring. 
Board members were provided folders that included each campus’ performance objectives, and 
during a 20-minute session that followed, Board members were asked to review the 
performance objectives and ensure that they are in alignment with the DIP. 

Following review and discussion in their smaller groups, Board members had an opportunity to 
discuss the performance objectives and provide feedback. 

C. Targeted Improvement Plan: Willowridge High School

Dr. Jennifer Roberts, Principal of Willowridge High School, shared information about the 
Targeted Improvement Plan (TIP) for Willowridge, and walked Board members through the TIP 
and the elements included in the plan. Dr. Roberts shared information about how the WHS 
administrative team developed the plan, improvements and growth from the last year, and the 
focus levers that were selected for this year. Following Dr. Robert’s presentation, Board 
members had the opportunity to ask questions and provide feedback.

4. Adjournment 

Having no further business before the Board, MOTION was made by Mrs. Malone to adjourn the 
meeting at 7:34 p.m.

Judy Dae, President David Hamilton, Secretary
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10.16.2023 Regular Business Meeting 1

Minutes
Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees

Regular Business Meeting
October 16, 2023

A Board of Trustees Regular Business Meeting was held on Monday, October 16, 2023 
beginning at 6:02 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building located at 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, Texas.The Live Stream of the meeting was available at 
https://www.fortbendisd.com/boardmeetinglivestream.The meeting was recorded as required by 
law, and the recording is available to the public at:

https://fortbendisd.new.swagit.com/videos/274602.

The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Agenda/649?meeting=602006.

 
Presiding Officer………………………………………………………………Mrs. Judy Dae, President

Board Members Present

Dr. Shirley Rose-Gilliam, Vice President
Mr. David Hamilton, Secretary
Mrs. Kristen Davison Malone
Mr. Rick Garcia
Mrs. Angie Hanan 
Ms. Sonya Jones

School Officials Present

Dr. Christie Whitbeck, Superintendent of Schools
Steve Bassett, Deputy Superintendent
Beth Martinez, Deputy Superintendent 
Dr. Kwabena Mensah, Chief of Schools
Kimberly Smith, Chief Communications Officer
Long Pham, Chief Information Officer 
Damian Viltz, Chief Operations Officer
Dr. Kimberly Lawson, Chief Academics Officer
David Rider, Chief of Police
Coby Wilbanks, General Counsel
Amanda Bubela, Recording Secretary (virtual)

Others Present
Jonathan Brush, Board Counsel
FBISD Staff and Employees
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10.16.2023 Regular Business Meeting 2

1.- 3. Meeting Called to Order, National Anthem, Moment of Silence

President Dae called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. announcing the presence of a quorum, 
that the meeting had been duly called and the notice posted for the time and matter required by 
law. Mrs. Dae asked everyone to to stand for the National Anthem, performed by the Kempner 
High School School Orchestra ensemble. Following the performance, everyone was asked to 
remain standing for a moment of silence.

4.  Recognitions

The Board recognized several students and campuses including:

Members of the Kempner High School Orchestra ensemble who performed the National Anthem
• Holly Finley
• Amyan Tran
• Nguyen Pham
• Leyna Nguyen
• John Bartlett
• Benjamin Hoang 
• Alice Assavasuwan
• Shekinah Morancie
• Marea Franklin, Director

Fort Bend ISD Fine Arts students who received Mark of Excellence awards
• National Wind Band Honors

o Commended Winner – Sartartia Middle School Wind Ensemble, directors 
Julieanne Amos and Dong Pham

• New Music Division
o Commended Winner – Sartartia Middle School Wind Ensemble, directors 

Julieanne Amos and Dong Pham
o Commended Winner – Macario Garcia Middle School Honors Band, directors 

Sarah Saldana and Joel Chavarria
• National Orchestra Honors 

o National Winner – Fort Settlement Middle School Chamber Orchestra, directors 
Angela Peugnet and Roger Vasquez

o Sartartia Middle School Chamber Strings, directors Heather Davis and Guillermo 
Teniente and student officers

o Clements High School Chamber Strings, directors Neal Springer and Sally Kirk, 
and student officers

o Clements High School Symphony Orchestra, directors Neal Springer, Sally Kirk, 
and Jeff Johnson, and student officers

• National Choral Honors
o Fort Settlement Middle School Varsity Treble Choir, director Kirsten Jordon and 

student officers
• National Choral Honors

o Elkins High School Varsity Treble Choir, director John Richardson

Fort Bend ISD students named winners in the 2023 I Am Texas writing and art contest hosted by 
the Bryan Museum

• Vrishni Krishnan, 8th grade, Sartartia Middle School, for short story, “The Sword”                                  
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• Aaryahi Chandrayan, 2nd grade, Malala Elementary, for artwork, “Texans Originial Sport”
• Advika Asthana, 7th grade, Quail Valley Middle School, for short story “Mints and Eagle 

Hilts”                                  
• Aditya Anand, 10th grade, Austin High School, for digital art “Summer Ride”                                           

Travis High School student Alexandra Hamilton, who received the 2023 Student Hero Award 
from State Board of Education District 8. 

Dilma Calles, a bilingual teacher at Mission West Elementary, who was selected as the 2023 
Elementary Bilingual Teacher of the Year from Texas Association for Bilingual Education 
(TABE).

5.  Superintendent Update

Dr. Whitbeck shared with the Board several district updates, events and celebrations.

• Dr. Whitbeck shared dedication ceremonies were held yesterday for Bhuchar and 
Ferguson elementary schools, with combined attendance estimated at 1,000. The events 
included remarks from family and friends of the schools’ namesakes and student 
performances. The dedication for Almeta Crawford High School will be held Sunday.

• Dr. Whitbeck expressed appreciation to Mariachi students from Marshall and Willowridge 
high schools, who performed at the Administration Building during Hispanic Heritage 
Month. The students will also perform at the Sugar Land Heritage Foundation’s celebration 
at Sugar Land Town Square on October 21.

• Dr. Whitbeck congratulated the 128 students from Kempner High School who earned a 4 
or a 5 on their AP tests. The students were honored at an academic pep rally on the 
baseball field last week.

• Dr. Whitbeck shared that Fort Bend ISD has 82 seniors who have been named semi-
finalists in the 2024 National Merit Scholarship Program. FBISD has more semi-finalists 
than any other school system in the region. 

• Dr. Whitbeck recognized Clements High School senior Ashuni Kale and Elkins High 
School senior Kelly Yin, who recently spoke at the United Nations International Day of 
Peace. Kale and Yin serve as co-presidents of an organization that improves access to 
feminine products for girls and women in need in the Houston area.  Their group, Period 
Pact, was selected as one of five projects worldwide and one of only two from high school 
students.

• Dr. Whitbeck shared an update on the Human Resources Departement’s recruitment and 
retention efforts. Since July, FBISD has hired 224 Instructional Apprentices who are 
actively working on Alternative Certification requirements and the district has hosted 
events with student teachers and other candidates. As a result of the department’s 
ongoing efforts, teacher and instructional aide vacancies have decreased by 185 as 
compared to last year. 

• Dr. Whitbeck reminded the community that early voting begins next Monday in the 
Proposition A VATRE election, and Election Day is November 7.

• Dr. Whitbeck shared that Frankly Built, a popular YouTuber known for his engineering 
skills, recently traveled from North Carolina to visit a class at Austin High School after AHS 
teacher Daniel Anderson reached out to the YouTuber. Built’s surprise visit included a 
generous donation of 15 3D printers. Dr. Whitbeck also shared a brief video of the visit, 
edited by FBISD CTE student Nico Martin. 
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6. Board Activity Report
Mr. Hamilton reported that the Trustees attended or participated in the following activities since 
the last Regular Board meeting.

• Fall Open Houses at various campuses
• Clements High School 40-Year Anniversary Celebration
• Coffee & Conversations (Active Seniors 62+ Breakfast) 
• SHAC Meeting
• Orientation to the Texas Education Code
• Fort Bend Education Foundation’s Back to School Scramble Golf Tournament 
• The Future of Education with TEA Commissioner Mike Morath 
• Grand Opening Burlington – Missouri City
• Various Varsity Football Games (Travis / Dulles, Bowie Middle School)
• Student Achievement Committee Student Leadership 101 – Session 1
• Astros Game with National University 
• Vietnam Cultural Festival
• Fort Bend County Student Leadership Meeting 
• TEA Gifted & Talented Program Update Meeting 
• The Friends of Sugar Land 95 Meeting 
• Destination Imagination Executive Board Meeting

7. Public Comment

• Cecilia Facio Garcia, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the board with 
assistance from an interpreter and expressed concerns about a lack of communication 
regarding recent changes at the school. Garcia asked that the district reassign an officer 
to the school and allow parents access to the cafeteria. 

• Leydi Medrano Gonzalez, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of an interpreter and expressed concerns regarding communication at 
Goodman Elementary and comments reportedly made to students by staff.  

• Laura Rodriguez, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of and interpreter and expressed disappointment that that she is no longer 
allowed to have lunch with her student any day of the week. Rodriguez requested that 
previous cafeteria rules are reinstated and asked that staff be more respectful and 
conscious of what they tell students. 

• Graciela Rodriguez, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of an interpreter and shared concerns regarding safety at the school. 
Rodriguez asked that safety personnel be assigned to the school and cameras be 
installed in the classroom. Rodriguez also requested better communication and that the 
school address concerns about bullying in the restroom. 

• Nancy Barragan, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of an interpreter and requested more security at the school and that parents 
be allowed to have lunch with their student during the week. Barragan also requested 
that parent concerns are heard and taken seriously by the administration. 

• Maria Cortes, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the assistance 
of an interpreter and requested more safety and security for children at the school, and 
that parent concerns are heard by the administration. Cortes asked for trained and 
capable staff at the school and that cameras are installed.
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• Victor Santacruz, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of an interpreter and expressed concerns about communication and safety at 
the school. Santacruz requested cameras and officers in the school, that parents are 
allowed to have lunch with their students during the week, and a new administration at 
the school. 

• Nayeli Plancarte, a Goodman Elementary parent, addressed the Board with the 
assistance of an interpreter and expressed concerns about reported racism at the school 
and disrespect from teachers toward students. Villalobos requested more safety at the 
school, for parents to be heard, and for a new administration at the school. 

• Eva Frazier, an FBISD parent, expressed concerns about racial bias as related to 
disciplinary actions of African American/Hispanic students. Frazier shared that most 
parents support safe and healthy learning environments for children, but that all students 
are not treated fairly, punishments are not equitable, and staff are not held accountable 
for their biases. Frazier suggested that the district conduct an equitable audit and/or 
racial bias training. 

• Jay Jenkins, President of the Convict Leasing and Labor Project, expressed concerns 
about a new school planned in the Harvest Green community on a former prison farm. 
Jenkins expressed concerns about a lack of transparency and trust, and requested that 
the process of surveying the land be open to the public to ensure that historically and 
culturally competent archaelogists are used. 

8. Convene in Closed Session

The Board convened in closed session at 7:07 p.m. under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551 under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a 
private consultation with the Board's attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; 
Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section551.074 
- Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline 
matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - Personally identifiable information about public school 
student.

A. Deliberate hearing officer's recommendation regarding a Level Three student grievance 
appeal of Jacenta Green.

B. Deliberate assigning the Level Three employee grievance of Ryan Bogner to a Board 
hearing officer, or to schedule a future Board meeting to hear and consider the grievance.

9. Reconvene in Open Session

The Trustees reconvened in open session at 8:05 p.m.

10. Consider Action on Closed Session Items

• MOTION by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Hanan that the Board of Trustees 
accept the hearing officer’s recommendation concerning the Level Three FNG grievance 
of Jacenta Green. 
MOTION CARRIES, 7-0
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones
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• MOTION by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Hanan that the Board of Trustees 
assign the Level Three employee grievance of Ryan Bogner to the Board’s designated 
hearing officer under Board Policy DGBA Local. 
MOTION CARRIES, 7-0.
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

11. Information

A. Start of Year Discipline Presentation

Deputy Superintendent Beth Martinez shared an overview of Start of the Year discipline data, as 
requested by the Student Achievement Committee. Martinez shared data comparing the first 36 
days of the current 2023-24 school year to the first 36 days of the previous school year, which 
included the number of students who had at least one disciplinary offense broken down by level. 

Dr. Courtney Muceus, the Principal of Elkins High School, provided an overview of the top five 
discipline referrals by level and shared information about how these referrals are handled at the 
campus level. Dr. Pilar Westbrook, Executive Director of SEL and Comprehensive Health, 
provided information about systems and structures in place to address behavior management. 

Following the presentation, Board members asked questions and provided feedback. 

12.  Consent Agenda

During discussion, the board requested that Item 12-E-1 be pulled from the consent agenda. 

MOTION made by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Hanan that the Board approve Consent 
Agenda Items (Item 12), all except for E-1, as presented. 
MOTION CARRIES, 7-0.
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

A. Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes: Consideration and approval of the 
minutes of the Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees meetings and/or public hearings on the 
following dates:

1. July 24, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
2. July 27, 2023 Special Called Meeting - EIC Policy Workshop
3. August 07, 2023 Called Meeting and Agenda Review
4. August 14, 2023 Special Called Meeting
5. August 21, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Public Tax Rate Hearing
6. August 21, 2023 Regular Business Meeting
7. August 23, 2023 Special Called Meeting - Superintendent Evaluation Review
8. August 25, 2023 Special Called Meeting - VATRE Workshop
9. August 28, 2023 Special Called Meeting - VATRE Funding Allocation

B. Policies CKC (Local), EIF (Local), FC (Local), and FEC (Local): Consideration and 
approval of proposed revision of the following local policies:

1. CKC (Local) - Safety Program / Risk Management: Emergency Plan
2. EIF (Local) - Academic Achievement: Graduation
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3. FC (Local) - School Attendance Areas
4. FEC (Local) - Attendance: Attendance for Credit

C. International Student Travel: Consideration and approval of international travel during 
the summer of 2024 by Clements High School and Travis High School students. Students 
can participate in the 2024 German-American Partnership Program (GAPP) in Germany.

D. Budget Amendment: Consideration and approval of a General Fund and Debt Service 
Fund budget amendment for 2023-24.

E. Review of proposed expenses that exceed $50,000: Specifically for:
2. Phase 3 Professional Services for 2023 Bond and Non-Bond Projects: 

Consideration and approval of Phase 3 - Professional Service Firms to provide Bond 
2023 services not-to-exceed amount of $20,000,000 and non-bond services for not-to-
exceed amount of $5,000,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate 
and execute the contracts with the identified firms.

3. Online Registration and Payment System: Consideration and approval for the use 
of an online registration and payment system from Eleyo in an an amount not to 
exceed $1,581,806 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute 
the agreement through October 2028.

4. Staff and Student Identification Cards: Consideration and approval for the purchase 
of student and staff identification cards from CI Solutions through the Interlocal 
Purchasing System in an amount not to exceed $1,769,415 and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements through January 31, 2028.

5. School Bus Parts, Services, and Related Items: Consideration and approval for the 
purchase of school bus parts, services, and related items with multiple vendors under 
the cooperative contracts in an amount not-to-exceed $3,170,000 and authorization 
for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements through May 31, 
2025.

6. Police Worn Body Cameras and Related Items and Services: Consideration and 
approval for the purchase of Police Worn Body Cameras and Related Items and 
Services from Axom Enterprise, Inc, in an amount not-to-exceed $447,000 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement through 
October 2028.

7. High School Graduation Diplomas and Related Items: Consideration and approval 
for the purchase of high school graduation diplomas and related items from multiple 
vendors and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreements through May 2027.

8. PE and Athletic Supplies, Equipment and Related Items: Consideration and 
approval for the purchase of Physical Education (PE) and Athletic Supplies, 
Equipment, and related items from multiple vendors in an amount not to exceed 
$1,735,400 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreements through October 2028.

9. CHS CMaR: Consideration and approval of Durotech, Inc. as Construction Manager-
at-Risk (CMAR) for BP003 Clements High School Rebuild, and authorization for the 
Superintendent to negotiate and execute or terminate the contract.

10. Mission Bend Elementary GMP1: Consideration and approval of a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) Phase 1 for demolition of (BP002) Mission Bend Elementary 
School and an Allowance for Long Lead Items for a not-to- exceed $3,543,770, and 
authorization for the Superintendent to execute and/or terminate the GMP Phase #1.
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Action on Items Removed from the Consent Agenda

• 12-E-1 Job Order Contracting Services (JOC) for Demolition: Consideration and 
approval of a construction services agreement with Job Order Contract (JOC) JR Thomas 
Group for the demolition of the existing Briargate Elementary School (BP001), for a not-
to-exceed construction cost of $750,000 and authorization for the Superintendent to 
negotiate and execute or terminate the contract.

MOTION by Mrs. Malone and SECONDED by Mr. Hamilton to approve Item 12-E-1 as 
presented. 

During discussion, Mr. Garcia and Mrs. Dae asked questions about the use of the JOC and the 
negotiations underway regarding the CMAR contract, and the benefits of using a JOC for the 
demolition. Mrs. Dae expressed concern regarding the use of a JOC for demolition rather than 
have the selected CMAR complete the entirety of the project, and Mr. Hamilton requested 
clarification on the anticipated timeline for completion of the negotiation of the CMAR contract. 
Mrs. Malone asked clarifying questions related to the demolition timeline upon approval of the 
JOC.  In response to questions from the Board, Damien Viltz indicated staff is recommending 
the JOC to preserve the project timeline while negotiations continue with the second-ranked 
CMAR, with a contract expected to be completed next week. Viltz confirmed that the district is 
still within the projected budget and provided information about the permitting process, and 
confirmed the CMAR is aware they would be coming into the project at the conclusion of 
demolition. 

Following discussion, MOTION PASSES, 4-3.
Yea: Gilliam, Jones, Hanan, Malone
Nay: Dae, Hamilton, Garcia

13. - 15 Convene in Closed Session/Reconvene/Action on Closed Session Items

The Board did not convene in Closed Session. 

16. Action 

A. Houston-Galveston Area Council: Consideration and approval of a resolution nominating 
a representative and an alternate to the General Assembly of the Houston- Galveston Area 
Council for the year 2024.

MOTION by Mr. Hamilton and seconded by Mrs. Hanan that the Board of Trustees approve a 
resolution nominating Rick Garcia as the representative and Shirley Gilliam as an alternate to the 
General Assembly of the Houston-Galveston Area Council for the year 2024.

Following discussion, MOTION CARRIES, 7-0
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

B. 2023-24 District Improvement Plan: Consideration and approval of the District 
Improvement Plan (DIP) for 2023-24.

MOTION by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Hanan that the Board approve the District 
Improvement Plan for the 2023-24 school year as presented.
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During discussion, Board members expressed appreciation to staff for the workshop held 
Thursday, and noted that the revised plan demonstrates that staff listened to their feedback.

Following discussion, MOTION CARRIES, 6-1.
Ayes: Dae, Gilliam, Jones, Garcia, Hanan, Malone
Nay: Hamilton 

C. 2023-24 Campus Improvement Plan: Consideration and approval of the Performance 
Improvement Plan (CIP) for 2023-24.

MOTION by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Hanan that the Board approve the Campus 
Improvement Plan for the 2023-24 school year as presented.

During discussion, Board members expressed appreciation to campuses for their work on their 
improvement plans, and recognized Dr. J.J. Roberts, who presented the WHS plan to Board 
members during Thursday’s workshop. 

Dr. Kwabena Mensah confirmed that principals within the WHS feeder pattern collaborate and plan 
together and shared they have similar plans to one another, although WHS was required to to have 
a Targeted Improvement Plan. 

Following discussion, MOTION CARRIES, 7-0.
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

D. Targeted Improvement Plan: Consideration and approval of the Targeted Improvement 
Plan (TIP) required by Texas Education Agency for Willowridge High School.

MOTION by Dr. Gilliam and SECONDED by Mrs. Malone that the Board of Trustees approve 
the Targeted Improvement Plan for the 2023-24 school year as presented. 

MOTION CARRIES, 7-0.
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Hanan, Jones

E. 2023-24 Student Code of Conduct: Consideration and approval of the Student Code of 
Conduct for the 2023-24 school year.

MOTION by Ms. Jones and SECONDED by Mrs. Malone that the Board approve the 2023-24 
Student Code of Conduct as presented by Dr. Mensah as of today. 

Prior to discussion, President Dae expressed appreciation to the administration for working with 
Board members to revise the Student Code of Conduct, stating there is a great level of detail in 
the document and the Board and the administration have a common goal to improve student 
outcomes. During discussion, Board members acknowledged the work that occurred and the 
important role the Code of Conduct plays in setting clear expectations for students. 

Dr. Gilliam indicated that she was voting with reservation, and asked that the minutes reflect her 
concerns regarding its final development, as three Board members worked with the 
administration during its final revisions and provided feedback. Mrs. Dae clarified that there was 
no committee, and due to the Texas Open Meetings Act, or TOMA, the three Board members 
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who previously voted against the Code of Conduct were selected to share their ideas and work 
with the administration. 

Mrs. Hanan asked that the minutes reflect her concerns regarding formatting and language 
within the Code of Conduct (referencing page 214 of the Board Book) that does not clearly 
specify what is a recommended versus mandatory consequence, and asked that the minutes 
reflect that even though the Code of Conduct uses the word “recommended” for bolded boxes, 
the bolded box is a required/mandated action that the principal must take as a first step. Mrs. 
Hanan also asked that the administration seek and provide feedback from principals regarding 
the 2023-24 Code of Conduct about the level of clarity, whether it helped with fidelity, and 
whether they support the prescriptive nature of the recommended bold boxes. 

Following discussion, MOTION CARRIES, 6-1.
Yea: Dae, Gilliam, Hamilton, Malone, Garcia, Jones
Nay: Hanan

17. Adjournment

Having no further business before the Board, MOTION was made by Ms. Jones  to adjourn the 
meeting at 9:59 p.m.

 
______________________________________________________________________
Judy Dae, President                                                                 David Hamilton, Secretary 
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Minutes
Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees

Special Called Meeting
October 18, 2023

10.18.2023 Special Called Meeting 1

A Board of Trustees Special Called Meeting was held on Wednesday, October 18, 2023 
beginning at 5:04 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administration Building located at 16431 
Lexington Blvd., Sugar Land, Texas. A quorum of the Board of Trustees attended in-person at 
this location. 

The agenda packet for the meeting can be found here: 
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Public/Agenda/649?meeting=602290.
 
Presiding Officer………………………………………………………………Mrs. Judy Dae, President

Board Members Present
Dr. Shirley Rose Gilliam, Vice President (joined in progress)
Mr. David Hamilton, Secretary
Mrs. Kristen Davison Malone (joined in progress)
Mr. Rick Garcia
Mrs. Angie Hanan (joined in progress)
Ms. Sonya Jones

1.Meeting Called to Order

President Dae called the meeting to order at 5:04 p.m. announcing the presence of a quorum, 
that the meeting had been duly called and the notice posted for the time and matter required by 
law. 

2. Public Comment

There were no public comments. 

3. Convene in Closed Session

The Board convened in closed session at 5:05 p.m. under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551 under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a 
private consultation with the Board's attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; 
Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section551.074 
- Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline 
matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - Personally identifiable information about public school 
student.

A. Board Self Evaluation

4-5. Reconvene in Open Session/Adjournment

The Trustees reconvened in open session at 8:12 p.m. Having no further business before the 
Board, MOTION was made by Mr. Garcia to adjourn the meeting at 8:12 p.m.
 

Judy Dae, President David Hamilton, Secretary
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For: Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023 
Action: Review: Approval of TEA Innovative 

Courses
References: Goal 1

Recommendation

Consideration and approval of the TEA Approved innovative courses as required by Policy 
EHBJ (Legal). 
 
Background

Late spring each year we seek course updates for the following school year from teachers 
and district staff.  The courses received are reviewed and considered based on cost, 
teaching certifications, facility’s needs, feasibility, and potential interest in the course(s).  
 
A cross functional district team reviews and considers what courses can be offered and 
considers what impact changes will have on current offerings. The results are presented to 
the Instructional council of Executive Directors, Assistant Superintendents, and above and 
then presented to E-Team for final consideration.  
  
Innovative Courses for approval: 
 
Name of 
Course 

Grade 
Levels  

Considerations 

1. Team Sport 
Officiating – 
TEA approved 
Innovative 
Course 

 

9-12 
 
PE Credit  

Potential financial benefits for students in the future. 
Another avenue for students to have active lives sends them 
towards a possible career path, leaving with certification and a 
good source of income for students. 
Financial responsibility: There will be a cost for students to be 
certified: tested and receive certification. 

 
Summary

Students enrolled in the Teams Sport Officiating Course learn rules and regulation of 
selected team sports developing skills in communication, decision making, conflict 
management which are needed to officiate team sport competitions. The expectation is that 
by the end of the course students will have the ability to officiate at various levels and 
manage responsibilities that come with that role. 

Students will be introduced to the rules of the game and officiating mechanics based on 
approved University Interscholastic League (UIL) association specifications which will form a 
foundation for a lifetime advocation in officiating. Experienced officials will assist in providing 
“real-world” experience in preparing the students for the situations they will face. 

Pflugerville I.S.D. Board of Trustees
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Students apply time management skills and adhere to the professional responsibilities and 
standards including the Sports Officials Code of Ethics and the legal rights and 
responsibilities of a sports official involved with youth sports in the 21st century.   

Rationale 
This course opens doors for students to stay involved in sports throughout their lives. It will 
help them build communication, decision making, and conflict management skills that will 
benefit them in the workplace. This officiating course will open doors for our students to 
make money while still in school. The class will also offer instruction on how to manage the 
money they can make while being an official.  

Other Innovative courses related to CTE and Academies: 
 

Name of 
Course

Grade 
Levels

Considerations

2. Medical 
Academy 
Course

Principles of 
Biomedical 
Science: Project 
Lead the Way

9th Principles of Biomedical Science (PBS) provides 
foundational knowledge and skills in biology, anatomy & 
physiology, genetics, microbiology, and epidemiology; it 
engages students in applying knowledge and skills to 
real-world situations, cases, and problems

3. Medical 
Academy 
Course

Human Body 
Systems: 
Project Lead the 
Way

10th In the Human Body Systems (HBS) course, students 
examine the interactions of body systems as they explore 
identity, communication, power, movement, protection, 
and homeostasis. Students design experiments to 
investigate the structures and functions of the human 
body and use data acquisition software to monitor body 
functions such as muscle movement, reflex and voluntary 
actions, and respiration.

4. Medical 
Academy 
Course

Medical 
Interventions: 
Project Lead the 
Way

11th This course further develops basic knowledge of health 
informatics, data management, biotechnological 
advances, and their connections in various healthcare 
settings. Students will study the progressively dynamic 
field of health informatics with respect to medical 
intervention, evaluation, and research.

5. Medical 
Academy 
Course

Biomedical 
Interventions:  
Project Lead the 
Way

12th In Project Lead The Way (PLTW) Biomedical Innovation, 
students design innovative solutions for health challenges 
of the 21st century, working through challenging open-
ended problems, addressing topics such as clinical 
medicine, physiology, biomedical engineering, and public 
health. Students are provided with skills-based instruction 
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Name of 
Course

Grade 
Levels

Considerations

in research, experimentation, and tools to design 
innovative solutions to real-world problems.

6. Engineering 
Academy

Engineering 
Essentials

9th Project Lead The Way (PLTW) Engineering Essentials 
(EES) is a course where students explore the work of 
engineers and their role in the design and development of 
solutions to real-world problems. Students are introduced 
to engineering concepts applicable across multiple 
engineering disciplines and are empowered to build 
technical skills using a variety of engineering tools.

7. Medical 
Academy 
Course

Kinesiology I

10th This course is designed to introduce students to the basic 
concepts of kinesiology. Students will gain an 
understanding of body mechanics, physiological functions 
of muscles and movements, the history of kinesiology, 
and the psychological impact of sports and athletic 
performance.

8. Reese Center 
Course

Internetworking 
Technologies

10-12th In Internetworking Technologies, I, students are prepared 
for a networking career by introducing them to how 
networks operate. This first course introduces 
architectures, models, protocols, and networking 
elements – understanding needed to support the 
operations and priorities of Fortune 500 companies to 
small innovative retail businesses

 
Summary

The District teams collaborated on ways to provide students at the Medical Academy, 
Engineering Academy, and at Reese with access to new course pathways created by TEA 
that aligned with occupations that are in high demand. These pathways will also support the 
campus and district CCMR goals by providing pathways that lead to students becoming 
Completers and potential to earn industry-based certifications.  

The Project Lead the Way Biomedical Science pathway will help provide students interested 
in medicine with another avenue of study prior to college and help to grow the Medical 
Academy. 

The Engineering Essential course will align with the current Project Lead the Way courses 
offered at the Engineering Academy at Elkins to continue to find new ways for our 
engineering students to gain knowledge surrounding all engineering essentials.   

The Internetworking Technologies course will be added to the Networking Pathway offered at 
Reese for students enrolled in Networking and Computer Programing. 
 
TEA Innovative Course Site 
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https://tea.texas.gov/academics/learning-support-and-programs/innovative-
courses/innovative-courses-career-and-technical-education 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Kim Lawson
Chief Academic Officer 
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For: Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023 
Action: Review: Resolution Casting FBISD’s 

Vote Entitlement for Candidates 
Nominated to Serve on the Board of 
Directors of the Fort Bend Central 
Appraisal District

References: Board Policy CCH (Legal)

Recommendation

Consideration and approval of a resolution casting the District’s vote entitlement of 1,225 
among candidates nominated to serve on the Board of Directors of the Fort Bend Central 
Appraisal District as follows:

Summary

Section 6.03 of the Property Tax Code provides for the establishment of a Board of
Directors of the Central Appraisal District (CAD). Under the code, five directors are
appointed by the taxing units that participate in the district. Members of the board of
directors serve two-year terms beginning on January 1 of even numbered years.
Directors must be a resident of the CAD and must have resided in the CAD for at least
two (2) years immediately preceding the date the individual takes office.

Votes are distributed to the various taxing entities by the Chief Appraiser based upon
the formula contained in statute. FBISD has a voting entitlement of 1,225 votes.

The Texas Property Tax Code states the governing body’s vote shall be by resolution,
and must be submitted to the Chief Appraiser of the Central Appraisal District before
December 15, 2023.

The Board may cast FBISD’s vote entitlement of 1,225 as a block or distribute them
among prospective candidates nominated to serve on the Board of Directors of the
Fort Bend Central Appraisal District.

Note: Fort Bend ISD previously chose to cast its vote entitlement amongst the five (5) 
candidates nominated to serve on the Fort Bend Appraisal District Board of Directors.

The five (5) candidates are: 

Pamiel J. Gaskin 

Jim Kij 

Jim Rice 

Michael D. Rozell 

Pflugerville I.S.D. Board of Trustees
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Paul Stamatis

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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Election Ballot 2024-2025 
 

Board of Directors 
Fort Bend Central Appraisal District 

 
Jurisdiction:         Total Voting Entitlement: 

Fort Bend I.S.D. 1225 

 
Section 6.03 of the Texas Property Tax Code requires five directors to be appointed by the taxing units that participate in the 
district as provided by this section.  Members of the board of directors, other than the county assessor-collector serving as 
an ex officio, nonvoting director, serve two-year terms beginning on January 1 of even-numbered years. 
 
The candidates listed below were duly nominated by the voting governing bodies and now stand for election for the five (5) 
positions.  Only one ballot per entity may be submitted. 
 

         Candidate:        Votes Cast: 

Pamiel J. Gaskin         __________ 

Jim Kij  

 

      __________ 

Jim Rice         __________ 

Michael D. Rozell  

 

      __________ 

Paul Stamatis         __________ 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Section 6.03  
“(j) Before October 30, the chief appraiser shall prepare a ballot, listing the candidates whose names were timely submitted under 
Subsections (g) and, if applicable, (h) or (i) alphabetically according to the first letter in each candidate’s surname, and shall deliver a 
copy of the ballot to the presiding officer of the governing body of each taxing unit that is entitled to vote. 

(k) The governing body of each taxing unit entitled to vote shall determine its vote by resolution and submit it to the chief appraiser 
before December 15.  The chief appraiser shall count the votes, declare the five candidates who receive the largest cumulative vote 
totals elected, and submit the results before December 31 to the governing body of each taxing unit in the district and to the 
candidates. For purposes of determining the number of votes received by the candidates, the candidate receiving the most votes of the 
conservation and reclamation districts is considered to have received all of the votes cast by conservation and reclamation districts and 
the other candidates are considered not to have received any votes of the conservation and reclamation districts.  The chief appraiser 
shall resolve a tie vote by any method of chance. 

(k-1) This subsection applies only to an appraisal district established in a county with a population of 120,000 or more. The governing 
body of each taxing unit entitled to cast at least five percent of the total votes must determine its vote by resolution adopted  at the 
first or second open meeting of the governing body that is held after the date the chief appraiser delivers the ballot to the presiding 
officer of the governing body. The governing body must submit its vote to the chief appraiser not later than the third day following the 
date the resolution is adopted.” 

Cast your votes for the candidate(s) of your choice and return the ballot along with a signed 
resolution of the board vote, to the Fort Bend Central Appraisal District  

before Friday, December 15, 2023. 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action: Review: Kempner High School Cellular 

Tower Lease Agreement Amendments 
References: Board Policy CFA (Legal)  
Department: Business and Finance

Recommendation

Consideration and approval for two (2) amendments to the lease agreement with VB BTS II, 
LLC, successor by assignment to Eco-Site, LLC, for a cell tower at Kempner High School. 
Staff is seeking an extension of the Option period (currently expired as of August 2023) to 
extend such option through February 2024; and authorization for the Superintendent to 
execute the applicable agreement.

Summary

VB BTS II, LLC has been working to install a cell tower at Kempner High School for several 
years. However, the current option period has expired as of August of 2023 because of a 
delay in the due diligence process CenterPoint conducted on the utility easement. The due 
diligence process is now completed, and VB BTS II is requesting the execution of an 
amendment to the lease agreement to extend the option period for an additional six (6) 
months to cover the timeframe for Board approval. The amendment will also update the legal 
description of the lease area and related utility easements included in the original lease. If 
approved, the options period fee that VB BTS II, LLC will render to the District is $500. 

Fort Bend ISD currently has eight (8) cellular towers on its property. Seven (7) of those cell 
tower sites were part of a buyout that yielded the District $2.28M. The remaining cell tower, 
which was not included in the buyout, is providing an estimated $25,932 annually to the 
General Fund. The towers are located at Baines Middle School, Clements High School, 
Progressive High School, Frankie Field (3), Ridgemont Elementary School, and Elkins High 
School.

Submitted by: 

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Bryan Guinn  
Chief Financial Officer  

Richard Gay
Executive Director, Business Services
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EASEMENT FOR CERTAIN UTILITIES 
 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER. 
 
STATE OF TEXAS  } 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND } 
 

THAT, Fort Bend Independent School District, its successors and assigns, 

hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”, whether one or more, for and in consideration of the 

sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) CASH to Grantor paid by CenterPoint Energy Houston 

Electric, LLC ("CNP Electric"), and, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a 

AT&T Texas (“AT&T”), their respective successors and assigns, hereinafter collectively 

referred to as "Grantee", has GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED and by these 

presents, does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto said Grantee, all or in part, an 

exclusive, perpetual easement, hereinafter referred to as the “Easement”, for the 

following purposes:  (i) to CNP Electric, an easement for electric distribution and related 

communication facilities, and (ii) to AT&T, an easement for telephone, fiber and/or cable 

communication facilities, together within the easement area(s), consisting of a variable 

number of wires and cables and all necessary and desirable equipment and 

appurtenances, including, but not limited to, towers or poles made of wood, metal or 

other materials, props and guys, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Facilities”, 

located within a portion of the following described lands owned by Grantor, (“Grantor’s 

Property”), to-wit:  

98



 
 

2 
 
J:\JOB FILES\B2023\108165443\DOCUMENTS\108165443-1.DOC 10/5/2023 GRS 
          JOB    108165443-1 

  MAP    4752C2 
  S/C      Fort Bend 

         J/T ID     

That certain subdivision known as F.B.I.S.D. High School No. 4 Division, a 
subdivision situated in the A. Hodge League, Abstract 32, in Fort Bend 
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Slide No. 
915B of the Plat Records of said County and State. 
 
The unobstructed easement area(s) herein granted, hereinafter referred to 
as the “Easement Area”, whether one or more, are more particularly 
described and illustrated on Plat No. 23-0561, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 
 
1. An easement fourteen (14) feet wide, the location of which is shown by 
the hatched area on said attached Plat No. 23-0561. 
 
2. Easements fourteen (14) feet wide, the locations of the centerline of 
which are shown by the dot-dash symbols on said attached Plat No. 23-
0561. 

 
Grantor shall observe and exercise all notification laws as per the Underground 

Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act, also known as "ONE CALL" & "CALL 

BEFORE YOU DIG”, when working in or near the Easement Area. 

To the extent that such laws and codes apply to Grantor, Grantor shall observe 

all safety codes and laws which apply when working along, within and/or near the  

Absent written authorization by the affected Grantee, all utility and aerial 

easements must be kept unobstructed from any non-utility improvements or 

obstructions by Grantor. Any unauthorized improvements or obstructions may be 

removed by Grantee at the Grantor’s expense. While wooden posts and paneled 

wooden fences along the perimeter and back-to-back easements and alongside rear 

lots lines are permitted, they too may be removed by Grantee at the Grantor’s expense 

should they be an obstruction. Grantee may put said wooden posts and paneled 

wooden fences back up, but generally will not replace them with new fencing. 

Grantee shall not deny or obstruct ingress or egress to or from Grantor’s 

Property, and Grantor retains all rights to cross the Easement Area for access, but not 
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interfering with the utility purpose for which the Easement is granted.  Grantor shall 

have the right to construct or locate in a near perpendicular fashion, utilities, drainage 

ditches, roadways, driveways, across, but not along or solely along, within or under the 

Easement Area herein granted. Grantor assumes all responsibility for the cost of 

constructing, paving and maintaining said roadways or driveways within easement 

crossing areas.  In the event that Grantor constructs, or causes to be constructed, any 

utilities, drainage, ditches, roadways, and/or driveways which results in the relocation of 

Grantee’s Facilities, the Grantor will be responsible for all costs associated with the 

relocation and/or removal of Grantee’s Facilities. Further, Grantor is prohibited from 

using the Easement Area for stockpile, spoil, water retention or detention, or lay down 

areas.  

Grantee shall also have reasonable rights of ingress and egress to and from said 

Easement Area, together with reasonable working space, for the purposes of erecting, 

installing, operating, maintaining, replacing, inspecting, and removing said Facilities, 

together with the additional right to remove from said Easement Area and Grantor’s 

Property immediately adjoining thereto, all bushes, trees and parts thereof, or other 

structures or improvements which are within, protrude, bisect, encroach or overhang 

into said Easement Area and which, in the sole opinion of Grantee, endanger or may 

interfere with the efficient, safe and proper operation, and maintenance of said 

Facilities. Further, in the event dead or dangerous trees exist within the fall range of 

overhead electrical facilities, then Grantee shall have the right to take down dead or 

dangerous trees based on Grantee’s discretion. 
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described Easement, together with all and 

singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto Grantee 

forever, and Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors, heirs, assigns, and 

legal representatives, to fully warrant and forever defend all and singular the above 

described Easement and rights unto said Grantee, against every person whomsoever 

lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor, 

but not otherwise. In the event of a deficiency in title or actions taken by others which 

results in the relocation of Grantee’s Facilities, the Grantor herein, its successors and 

assigns, will be responsible for all costs associated with the relocation and/or removal of 

Grantee’s Facilities. 

The terms, conditions and provisions contained herein constitute the complete 
and final agreement between Grantor and Grantee, (collectively the “Parties”) with 
respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, 
representations and understandings of the Parties and, by Grantor’s signature affixed 
hereto and Grantee’s use of the Easement, the Parties evidence their agreement 
thereof. No oral or written agreements made or discussed prior to, or subsequent to, the 
execution of this Easement shall supersede those contained herein. Any and all 
revisions, amendments and/or exceptions to the terms, conditions and provisions 
contained in this Easement shall be in written, recordable form and executed by both 
parties, or their respective successors or assigns in order to be deemed valid. 
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EXECUTED this ________ day of _____________________, 20____. 

 
Fort Bend Independent School District 
 
 
BY: ____________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Name typed or printed 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Title 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS   } 
 
COUNTY OF ________________} 
 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, 
on this day personally appeared ___________________________________________, 
____________________________ of Fort Bend Independent School District, known to 
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged to me that (__) he executed the same for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said 
district. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ___ day of _________________, 20___. 

 
 

________________________________ 
Notary's Signature 

 
________________________________ 
Name typed or printed 

 
________________________________ 

       Commission Expires 
 
 
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
SURVEYING & RIGHT OF WAY 
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC 
P. O. BOX 1700 
HOUSTON, TX  77251-1700 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action: Review: Water Meter Easement with City 

of Houston for Willowridge High School 
(PKG030)

References: Board Policy CV (Local)
District Goal 5

Department: Operations

Recommendation

Consideration and approval of Water Meter Easement Agreements with the City of Houston 
at Willowridge High School, and authorization for the FBISD Board President to negotiate 
and execute these easements.   

Summary

The City of Houston desires to obtain Water Meter Easements for the new fire line at 
Willowridge High School. 

This agreement would allow the City of Houston access to the water meter, which will provide 
water to the new fire line serving the fire sprinkler riser in the auditorium. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Damian Viltz
Chief Operations Officer
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EASEMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

GRANTOR(S):  _______________________________________________________ 
          (Exact legal name of person or entity that is the recorded property owner) 

GRANTEE:   The City of Houston, a Municipal Corporation situated in Harris,  
Fort Bend and Montgomery Counties, Texas 

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS:    P.O. Box 1562, Houston, TX  77251 

PROPERTY:  The tract or parcel of land described in EXHIBIT "A", consisting of ___ 
pages, attached hereto and made a part hereof, (the "Easement")  
and noted as Parcel No. _______; Job No. _______; and ILMS No. _______ 
          (above tracking numbers assigned as needed by City of Houston) 

Grantor(s) being the owner(s) in fee simple of the hereinafter described property located in 
Houston, Harris County, Texas, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) to Grantor(s) in 
hand paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does grant, sell and convey 
unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, an easement for  Water Meter  purposes, said easement 
being in, upon, under, over, across and along the Property. 

Grantor(s) does hereby agree, bind, and obligate Grantor(s) and Grantors’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns, that no fences, buildings or other improvements shall be placed in, on or along said 
easement, and further, that Grantee shall be and is hereby released from any and all liability from 
any damages occasioned by and in the reasonable exercise of its rights granted. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property and easement for said purposes, together with all the rights 
and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging to Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. 
However, if said easement or any part thereof is ever discontinued for said purposes, the title 
thereto (or to the part so discontinued) shall revert to the then owners of said property.  The right 
and privilege being reserved to Grantee, its successors, assigns or agents, to go upon said 
Property at any time for the purpose of removing, repairing, or replacing any City improvements 
installed thereon or thereunder. 

THIS EASEMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED BY THE CITY OF HOUSTON. 

EXECUTED this _________ day of ______________________________, 20  ___. 

GRANTOR(S): 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

Approved as to form: 

______________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 

Form 584      Water Meter Easements Only 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS §                            (Individual) 
COUNTY OF HARRIS    § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ______ day of _________________________, 200____, by 

 ______________________________________________. 

 

  (Seal)        ______________________________________ 
 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 

 
 
 

 
 
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS §                                                (Partnership acknowledged by partner or general partner) 

COUNTY OF HARRIS    § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of ___________________________,200____, by 

___________________________________________________ , as __________________________________ on behalf of  
  (Name of acknowledging partner)                                                              (Partner or General Partner)  

__________________________________________________________, a ____________________________________. 
  (Name of Partnership that is Grantor)                                                 (Partnership or Texas Limited Partnership)   
 
 
  (Seal)        ______________________________________ 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
 
 

 
 
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS §            (Partnership acknowledged by another business entity) 

COUNTY OF HARRIS    § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ______ day of ________________________________, 200_____, by 

 _____________________________________________________, as _________________________________________, of   
                   (Name of acknowledging partner or officer)                                             (Title -Partner, General Partner, Pres, VP)  
 
_______________________________________________, a ________________________________________, on behalf  of 
                (Name of business entity that is the general partner)                       (Type of entity, ie., partnership, corporation, LLC or other)       

said business entity and executed this instrument as partner on behalf of _________________________________________. 
                     (Name of partnership that is Grantor)   
  

 
  (Seal)        ______________________________________ 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
 
 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS §                              (Acknowledgment for Corporation) 

COUNTY OF HARRIS    § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of __________________________________, 200_____,  
 
by ________________________________________________________________, _____________________________ of  
     (Name of acknowledging officer - Pres. or VP, or other if named by corporate resolution)                   (Title of Officer)    
   

____________________________________________, a ____________________ corporation, on behalf of said corporation. 
    (Name of Corporation)                                                                (State of Incorporation)           
 
 
 
  (Seal)        ______________________________________ 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action:  Review: Report of Purchasing 

Cooperative Memberships and Annual 
Management Fees

References: Board Policy CH (Legal)
Department: Business and Finance

Recommendation

Consideration and approval of the report on Purchasing Cooperative Memberships and 
Annual Membership Fees.  

Summary

REPORT OF COOPERATIVE MANAGEMENT FEES:  

House Bill 273 added § 44.0331 to the Texas Education Code (TEC) to require school 
districts to report, on an annual basis, any funds spent on purchasing cooperative fees.  
The fees paid by Fort Bend Independent School District to Cooperatives for FY 2022-23 are 
as follows: 

 
Cooperative Annual Fee  

Blanco County $0  
Central Texas Purchasing Alliance (CTPA)     $150  
Department of Information Resources (DIR) $0  
National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance (NCPA) $0  
Purchasing Association of Cooperative Entities (PACE) $0  
The Interlocal Purchasing Cooperative (TIPS) $0  
School Purchasing Cooperative (SPA) $0  
General Services Administration (GSA) $0  
Harris County Department of Education/Choice Partners (HCDE/CP) $0  
Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) $0  
SOURCEWELL $0  
OMNIA Partners $0  
Purchasing Solutions Alliance (PSA) $0  
Texas Multiple Award Schedule (TXMAS)    $100  
BuyBoard $0  

 
Section 44.0331 MANAGEMENT FEES UNDER CERTAIN COOPERATIVE PURCHASING 
CONTRACTS. (a) A school district that enters into a purchasing contract valued at 
$25,000.00 or more under § 44.031 (a) (5); under subchapter F, Chapter (271.101 and 
271.102), Local Government Code, or under any other cooperative purchasing program 
authorized for school districts by law shall document any contract-related fee, including any 
management fee, and the purpose of each fee under the contract.  
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(b) The amount, purpose, and disposition of any fee described by Subsection (a) must be 
presented in a written report and submitted annually in an open meeting of the Board of 
Trustees of the School District. The written report must appear as an agenda item. The 
above-listed cooperative purchasing groups solicit, negotiate, and execute contracts that 
their member institutions will find useful. The procurements are conducted in accordance 
with State of Texas laws and are in accordance with District procurement policy and 
contracting statutes as well as the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) by 
Reference. 
 
The District currently has agreements in place with fifteen (15) cooperative groups.  With 
the addition of eight (8) new cooperative agreements pending approval in December 
2024, the District will have agreements in place with twenty-three (23) cooperative 
groups. Many of the solicited and contracted vendors under these programs may prove 
to be useful for Fort Bend ISD when working to obtain the best value when purchasing 
goods and services for the District. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action: Review:  2023-24 Co-Op Applications 

and Interlocal Agreements
References: Board Policy CFA (Legal) 
                      Board Policy CFA (Local) 
Department: Business and Finance

                                                                                                  
Recommendation

Consideration and approval of Interlocal Agreements with eight (8) cooperative purchasing 
groups and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreements.

Summary

Cooperative purchasing groups solicit, negotiate, and execute contracts that their member 
institutions will find useful. The procurements are conducted in accordance with State of 
Texas laws and are consistent with District procurement policy and contracting statutes, as 
well as the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) by Reference. 

Staff recommends entering into agreements with the eight (8) cooperative groups listed 
below:

• 1 Government Procurement Alliance (1GPA)
• Allied States Cooperative
• E&I Cooperative Services
• Region 6 (EPIC6)
• Equalis Group LLC
• GoodBuy Purchasing Cooperative
• Southeast Texas (SETX) through Region 5 ESC Purchasing Cooperative
• TexBuy through Region 16 ESC Purchasing Cooperative

The District currently has agreements in place with fifteen (15) cooperative groups.  With 
the addition of these eight (8) new cooperative groups, the District will have agreements 
in place with twenty-three (23) cooperative groups.  Many of the solicited and contracted 
vendors under these programs may prove to be useful for Fort Bend ISD when working 
to obtain the best value when purchasing goods and services for the District.

The agreements would begin upon signature and would automatically renew unless 
terminated by either party. Termination may be with or without cause upon thirty (30) days 
prior written notice.
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Submitted by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action:  Review:  New Investment Pool
References: Board Policy CE (Legal)

District Goal 5
Department: Business and Finance

Recommendation 

Consideration and approval of a new account at Texas Fixed Income Trust, a governmental 
investment pool.

Summary

The Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA) requires that the Board of Trustees authorize the 
district’s participation in governmental investment pools. The district currently utilizes five 
pools (TexPool, LoneStar, TexasTERM, TexSTAR, Texas CLASS) for its investment needs. 

To diversify the District’s pool accounts, the district’s investment officers recommend opening 
an account at Texas Fixed Income Trust (“Texas FIT”), a governmental investment pool. 
Texas FIT has net assets in excess of $1.8 billion as of September 30, 2023 with 47 
participants including Clear Creek, Alvin, Dickinson, Dallas, and Austin ISDs. 

Texas FIT utilizes Deep Blue Investment Advisors as an investment advisor and has a four-
member advisory board who are appointed by the Texas FIT board of trustees. The advisory 
board provides advice to the Texas FIT board of trustees and program administrator about 
the fund’s investment policy and investment strategy. In addition, the fund is audited annually 
by an independent auditing firm.

The Texas FIT was created in accordance with the PFIA and is rated AAAmmf by 
FitchRatings.  The attached “Resolution Authorizing Participation” for Texas FIT requires the 
signature of the Board President and Board Secretary.

Recommended by:  

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Bryan Guinn
Chief Financial Officer
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Resolution Authorizing Participation in the U .S .  F ixe d  
Inco me  T rus t  Investment Pools and Designating Authorized 
Representatives 
 

 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Public Funds Investment Act (the “Act”) provides for the creation of public 
funds investment pools to which any local government or state agency of the State of Texas may 
delegate, by contract, the authority to hold legal title as custodian and to make investments 
purchased with local funds;  
 
WHEREAS, the U.S. Fixed Income Trust ("US FIT") and its Texas public funds investment 
pools (“Texas FIT” or “TX-FIT”) were created under the Act to meet the investment objectives 
of preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, and yield consistent with the Act (the 
“investment objective”);  
 
WHEREAS, Participant is a local government or state agency of the State of Texas, is permitted 
to invest local funds under the Act, and has determined that investing in Texas FIT is in the 
Participant’s best interest; and  
 
WHEREAS, Participant has delegated its authority to certain authorized representatives to enter 
into an agreement with public funds investments pools created under the Act for the investment 
of local funds; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that: 
 
A. Participant shall enter into a Participation Agreement to establish an account in its name 

in US FIT or one of its pools, for transmitting local funds for investment in US FIT. 
 
B. The individuals, whose signatures appear in this Resolution, are authorized 

representatives of Participant and are each authorized to transmit funds for investment 
in US FIT and further authorized to withdraw funds from time to time, issue letters of 
instruction to the pools and their service providers, and complete any documentation 
related and to take all other actions deemed necessary or appropriate for the investment 
of local funds. 
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Authorized Representatives 
 
The Authorized Representatives provided below will have primary responsibility for performing 
transactions and receiving confirmations and monthly statements under the Participation 
Agreement.  
 

 Authorized Representative   Authorized Representative 
 
By: 

   
By: 

 

Name:   Name:  
Title:   Title:  
Phone:   Phone:  
Fax:   Fax:  
Email:   Email:  
     

 
C. This resolution and its authorization shall continue in full force and effect until amended 
or revoked by the Participant and US FIT receives a copy of any such amendment or revocation. 
 
This resolution is introduced and adopted by the Participant at its regular/special meeting held 
on the day of _______  __, 20__.  
 
Document must be signed by your Board President, Mayor, or County Judge and attested 
by your Board Secretary, City Secretary, or County Clerk. 
 

 Participant   Attest 
 
By: 

   
By: 

 

Name:   Name:  
Title:   Title:  
Date:   Date:  

 
 

Suzanne K. Owen
 District Treasurer
 281-634-1176
 281-327-1176
 suzanne.owen@fortbendisd.com

 Judy Dae
President, Board of Trustee

Kelly Schlacks
Executive Director of Finance
281-634-1163

kelly.schlacks@fortbendisd.com

_________________

David Hamilton
Secretary, Board of Trustees
_________________
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BOT Meeting: December 4, 2023
Solicitation No.: 23-089KB – BuyBoard Purchasing Cooperative
References: District Goal 5
Description: Band Uniforms and Related Items – Kempner High School

Recommendation

Consideration and approval for the purchase of band uniforms and 
related items from Stanbury Uniforms LLC, under a cooperative contract 
with BuyBoard cooperative in an amount not to exceed $108,900 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreement through May 2025. 

Summary

On July 11, 2023, Fort Bend ISD issued RFQuote 23-089KB Band 
Uniforms and Related Items for Kempner High School. The quote 
requested pricing for a custom design set of marching band and drum 
major uniforms which includes custom jackets, bib pants, headgear, and 
uniform accessories for the band and drum majors.  

To provide an equitable learning environment and support the 
implementation of the District’s high school band curriculum, the District 
provides marching band uniforms to each new high school band 
program and replaces uniforms at existing high schools on a 10-year 
rotational schedule. Marching band uniforms are required for students to 
participate in performances such as high school football games and 
parades, as well as to compete successfully at the University 
Interscholastic League (UIL) Marching Contest and other regional, state, 
and national marching band competitions. 

An evaluation team comprised of Fort Bend ISD staff members from 
Business and Finance, Fine Arts, and Kempner High School evaluated 
the proposals and the custom design uniform samples submitted. The 
committee determined the vendor selected offers the best value to the 
District. The purchase will include approximately 200 complete uniforms 
and eight (8) drum major uniforms. 

Background

Expenditures in 2022-23 were $67,913 for the Marshall High School 
band program (General Fund) and $78,500 for the Crawford High 
School band program (2018 Bond Funds). Expenditures for Kempner 
High School band uniforms are not expected to exceed $108,900 
through May 31, 2025, and funding is included in the Fine Arts budget. 

Requested By: Brett Lemley, Assistant Superintendent Secondary
Vendor: Stanbury Uniforms LLC 132



Budget Sources: General Fund
Amount: Not to Exceed - $108,900 through May 2025

Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: No
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: 9
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: 3
Number of responses received: 2
Number of “no bid” responses received: 1
Length of commitment: Through May 2025 
Last solicitation date: January 23, 2023
Supporting documents: Evaluation Summary and Criteria
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

None

*** Previously awarded a contract of the same scope with the district.
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RFQuote 23-089KB Band Uniforms and Related Items – Kempner High School 
 

 
Evaluation Criteria 

Point 
System 

 
 1 

Purchase Price 
 

 Proposal should offer a fair and reasonable price for items and services 
to be procured by Fort Bend ISD. Pricing will be calculated using the 
Bid Table in this document. 

 
45 points 

 
 

   2 

Reputation of the Vendor and of the Vendor’s Goods or Services 

 Vendor should have a solid reputation with other ISD’s, g overnment 
or collegiate entities that show a high level of customer service and a 
high level of quality of goods or services. (References will be 
contacted via e-mail with a deadline. If no response is received by 
the deadline, there will be points deducted in this section.) 

 
 

5 points 

 
 
3 

Quality of the Vendor’s Goods or Services 
 

 Vendor’s products should be new and be of the highest quality 
 Design of custom uniform 
 Quality of material in sample 
 Service capabilities 

 
 

40 points 

 
4 

Extent to Which the Goods or Services Meet the District’s Needs 
 

 Vendor provides custom designed sample, per specifications 

 
5 points 

 
 
 
5 

Vendor’s Past Relationship with the District or Any District or Government 
Entity 
 

For reference, the vendor shall list the following: 
 Past projects or contracts similar service vendor has had with the District 
 Past projects or contracts similar service vendor has had with any K-12 

Districts similar size or larger 
 Past projects or contracts similar service vendor has had with any 

business or universities the size of our district. 

 
 
 

5 points 

 TOTAL 100 points 
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Tabulation Summary
RFQuote 23-089KB Band Uniforms and Related Items - Kempner High School

Vendor Purchase 
Price

 (45 pts. Max)

Reputation of 
Vendor and 

Vendor's Goods     
and Services       

(5 pts. Max)

Quality of 
Vendors Goods 

and Services      

(40 pts. Max)

Extent to which the 
Goods or Services Meet 
the Needs of the District  

(5 pts. Max)

Vendors Past 
Relationship with 

the District       

(5 pts. Max)

Proposer's 
Total Score     

(100 pts. Max)

Proposer's 
Ranking

Stanbury Uniforms LLC 45.00 1.00 38.00 5.00 5.00 94.00 1

Fred J. Miller, Inc. 44.59 2.00 17.50 3.00 4.00 71.09 2
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BOT Meeting: December 4, 2023
Solicitation No.: 24-012KB – BuyBoard Purchasing Cooperative
References: District Goal 5
Description: Semi-Trailers

Recommendation

Consideration and approval for the purchase of Semi-Trailers from 
Stadium Creations, LLC, under a cooperative contract with BuyBoard 
Purchasing Cooperative in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 and 
authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the 
agreement through August 2026.

Summary

The District set aside $2,000,000 in Bond 2023 funds to purchase semi-
tractors, semi-trailers, and box trucks for the Fine Arts Department. 
These vehicles are used to transport instruments and equipment for 
band and orchestra students performing or competing in football games, 
marching band contests, concerts, and music festivals. The box trucks 
are also used to transport theatre props and equipment for high school 
and middle school One-Act Play contests throughout the year. Currently, 
the Fine Arts Department spends approximately $500,000 annually to 
rent these vehicles. The long-term benefit of purchasing these vehicles 
will save the District approximately $350,000 - $400,000 annually from 
the Maintenance and Operations (Fine Arts) budget.

The proposed contract with Stadium Creations, LLC will be used to 
purchase between four (4) to six (6) semi-trailers. The trailers will be 
purchased new, outfitted with a second-floor deck, instrument shelving, 
solar-powered lighting, and electric ramps, and will be custom-wrapped 
for each high school’s band program. Each newly outfitted band trailer 
costs approximately $164,000. Four (4) trailers will be purchased 
immediately upon approval for the Crawford, Hightower, Marshall, and 
Willowridge High School band programs. These band programs have 
never owned semi-trailers. The authorization will also allow for two aging 
trailers that Fine Arts identifies through a condition assessment to be 
replaced prior to the authorization expiring in 2026.  

The contract seeks approval under relevant statutes, including Chapter 
44, § 44.031(a) of the Texas Education Code and Chapter 791, 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, along with Board Policies CH (LEGAL) and 
CH (LOCAL) for purchasing goods and services. The Board of Trustees 
must approve proposal awards worth $50,000 or more. 
Under the authority of the Texas Government Code §791.001 and the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act as amended, local governments like Fort 
Bend ISD are allowed to contract with each other and other government 
agencies. This Act exempts the requirement of seeking competitive 136



bids for goods and services, once a district determines that a local 
cooperative purchasing program offers the best value, to enhance 
efficiency and effectiveness.

Renewal options are available through August 2026. Should the contract 
not be renewed for the full term, staff will return to the Board to request 
authorization to utilize an alternate cooperative contract, or an alternate 
procurement method.

Background

The District’s current inventory consists of refurbished band semi-trailers 
purchased and donated to the District by booster clubs over the past 
twenty years.  Several band programs have already replaced their 
original inventory of trailers because they were unsafe and unreliable. 
Used trailers cost about 25% less than new trailers, but their life 
expectancy is only about ten (10) years.  The life expectancy of a 
properly maintained new trailer is 30-40 years.

Expenditures are not expected to exceed $1,050,000 through August 
2026. Funds are included in the Bond 2023 package.

Requested by: Brett Lemley, Assistant Superintendent of Secondary Schools
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Vendor: Stadium Creations LLC
Budget Sources: Bond Funds
Amount: Not to Exceed - $1,050,000 through August 2026

Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: No
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through August 2026
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

None

*** Previously awarded a contract of the same scope with the District.
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action:  Review: PKG022 Furniture, 

Fixtures, and Equipment
 and Equipment (FF&E) for 
 Rosa Parks Elementary

References: Board Policy CV (Local)
District Goal 5

Department: Operations

Recommendation

Consideration and approval to include Rosa Parks Elementary School into Bond 2018 
PKG022 - Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E), in order to provide new furniture, 
fixtures and equipment to complete a partial refurbishment based on the current 
Elementary Facility Educational Specifications Standards.

Summary

On December 17, 2018, the FBISD Board of Trustees approved all project budgets for 
the 2018 Bond Program.  

Bond 2018 PKG022 scope of work included a full campus refurbishment to Briargate 
Elementary School, completed in 2020. When Briargate and Blue Ridge Elementary 
Schools consolidated in the summer of 2023, staff recognized the opportunity to update 
an additional elementary school that was close proximity of Briargate Elementary, Rosa 
Parks Elementary, by using the new furniture that was purchased for Briargate 
Elementary.  Due to the fact that Rosa Parks Elementary is a larger school than 
Briargate Elementary, there is a need to purchase additional FF&E items in order to 
complete of the refurbishment.

Original approved 
Budget will remain 
the same as shown 
on the table below.

Package 
Number Description Project Budget

PKG022 FF&E Package $150,000

The scope of work for the original package included FF&E at 19 campuses and Board 
approval for the addition of Clements High School Field House.  Rosa Parks Elementary 
School will be included as part of this package for a total of 21 facilities.

The utilized amount for the FF&E will be included as part of the PKG022 FF&E Package 
and requires no additional funding.  The attached revised Exhibit 1 provides the project 
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budget for PKG022, the inclusion of Clements High School Field House, and further 
addition of Rosa Parks to this package. 

Upon Board approval staff will work to procure and install the FF&E in accordance with 
the Elementary School Standard. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Damian Viltz
Chief Operations Officer
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Project Summary

Package 22 - FF&E Package
EXHIBIT - 1

IHGFEDCBA

Admin & Other 

Project Costs

Site 

Development

A/E Design Fees 

& Reimbursables

Description Design 

Contingency

Other 

Professional 

Services

Construction Construction 

Contingency

FF&E Project 

Contingency

TOTAL

$142,235 AUSTIN HIGH SCHOOL $2,000 $75,086 $59,807 $5,342 

$24,473 BAINES MIDDLE SCHOOL $18,772 $4,477 $1,224 

$643,081 BLUE RIDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $64,308 $546,619 $30,154 

$550,415 BRIARGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $49,042 $475,969 $23,404 

$300,000 CLEMENTS HIGH SCHOOL $300,000 

$591,724 COLONY BEND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $57,917 $524,220 $7,587 

$2,349,489 DISTRICT WIDE FFE $2,349,489 

$24,473 HIGHTOWER HIGH SCHOOL $2,447 $20,802 $1,224 

$1,696,492 HODGES BEND MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,000 $199,649 $1,445,315 $49,528 

$647,152 HUNTERS GLEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $79,715 $527,579 $37,858 

$681,041 LANTERN LANE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $68,104 $578,885 $32,052 

$832,878 MISSION BEND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $83,288 $707,946 $39,644 

$736,863 PALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $73,686 $626,334 $34,843 

$150,000 PARKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $150,000 

$75,086 RIDGE POINT HIGH SCHOOL $75,086 

$696,435 RIDGEGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $63,356 $631,079 

$856,324 RIDGEMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $85,632 $762,875 $5,817 

$1,878,279 SUGAR LAND MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,000 $187,828 $1,620,663 $67,788 

$676,574 SUGAR MILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $67,657 $577,283 $29,634 

$677,690 TOWNEWEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $67,769 $576,037 $31,884 

$972,436 WALKER STATION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,000 $97,244 $826,571 $46,621 

$15,203,140 TOTAL: $30,000 $1,416,586 $13,311,951 $444,604 

Prolog Converge
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For:  Fort Bend ISD Board of Trustees
Date:  December 4, 2023
Action: Review:  

Phase 4 – Professional Services for 
2023 Bond and Non-Bond Projects 

References: Board Policy CV (Local)
District Goal 5

Department: Operations

Recommendation        

Consideration and approval of Phase 4 – Professional Service firms to provide both 
Bond 2023 services for a not-to-exceed amount of $7,000,000 and non-bond services 
for a not-to-exceed amount of $2,000,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to 
negotiate and execute the contracts with the identified firms. 

Summary

On May 6, 2023, FBISD passed the 2023 Bond Program. 

On October 10, 2023, staff issued a solicitation RFQ24-016KB Professional Services 
Phase 4 Qualifications for FBISD 2023 Bond Program and other non-bond services as 
needed by the District. 

The Professional Services Phase 4 Qualifications for FBISD 2023 Bond Program, 
RFQ24-016KB included the following professional service categories (pools): 

• Testing, Adjusting, & Balancing Consultant
• Land Surveying

RFQ24-016KB solicitation specified the District’s intent to award more than one, but no 
greater than five contracts to the most qualified firms in each professional service 
category based on demonstrated competence and qualifications including vendors 
selected in the same professional service categories during Phases 1, 2 and 3. 

On October 30, 2023, 11 statements of qualifications were submitted by professional 
service firms as a response to the RFQ24-016KB solicitation. 

Analysis of Phase 4 Professional Service Firms Category Recommendations: 

Based on the evaluation of the proposals by professional service categories (pools), the 
final ranking of the Demonstrated Competence and Qualifications by professional 
service categories are as follows: 
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Testing, Adjusting, & 
Balancing RFQ Score 

TAB Technologies LLC 79.83

Campos Engineering, Inc 67.83

Technical Air Balance 
Texas 65.20

DAC, Inc. 57.88

Land Surveyor RFQ Score 
West Belt Surveying, Inc 89.40

Pape Dawson Consulting 
Engineers 72.98

Miller Survey 65.70

Upon Board approval, staff will award the identified firms by professional service 
categories master agreements to perform professional services and will begin assigning 
work based on a rotation cycle for required professional service by bid package for the 
Bond 2023 Program as well as other district projects. 

Recommended by:

Christie Whitbeck
Superintendent of Schools

Submitted by:

Damian Viltz
Chief Operations Officer
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RFQ 24-016KB Professional Services Phase 4 (Testing Adjusting & Balancing Consultant, Land 
Surveyor) for FBISD Bond Programs 
 

TAB Evaluation Criteria Section Government Code 2254, CV Legal  Point System 

 Cover Letter Required 

1 FIRM INFORMATION  
 History / Years of experience in K-12 
 Location of the firm’s local offices 
 Awards and recognitions 
 Specialized experience in K-12 
 Claim resolution 

 

 
10 

2 MANAGEMENT STYLE AND PHILOSOPHY 
 Firm’s capabilities providing needed services  
 Program budget, schedule and documentation 

coordination experience 
 

 
20 

3 FIRM EXPERIENCE and REFERENCES  
 Prior K-12 Project Experience  
 Prior FBISD Experience 

 

 
45 

4 PROJECT TEAM  
 Teams organization and experience  
 Staff resumes 

 
20 

5 SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 5 

6  FORMS REQUIRED 

 TOTAL  100 Points 
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Tabulation Summary
RFQ 24-016KB Professional Services Phase 4 - Testing Adjusting & Balancing Consultant

Vendor Firm Information 
(10 pts. Max)

Management 
Style and 

Philosophy      
(20 pts. Max)

Firm Experience and 
References         

(45 pts. Max)
Project Team        
(20 pts. Max)

Supplemental 
Information     
(5 pts. Max)

Proposer's Total Score   
(100 pts. Max)

Proposer's 
Ranking

TAB Technologies LLC 7.85 14.00 39.00 16.50 2.48 79.83 1

Campos Engineering, Inc. 6.23 15.75 25.00 16.40 4.48 67.85 2
Technical Air Balance 
Texas 5.10 15.75 26.75 14.90 2.70 65.20 3

DAC, Inc. 8.68 13.25 18.00 14.00 3.95 57.88 4

Tabulation Summary
RFQ 24-016KB Professional Services Phase 4 - Land Surveyor

Vendor Firm Information 
(10 pts. Max)

Management 
Style and 

Philosophy      
(20 pts. Max)

Firm Experience and 
References         

(45 pts. Max)
Project Team        
(20 pts. Max)

Supplemental 
Information     
(5 pts. Max)

Proposer's Total Score   
(100 pts. Max)

Proposer's 
Ranking

West Belt Surveying, Inc. 7.75 18.25 42.25 17.30 3.85 89.40 1
Pape Dawson Consulting 
Engineers 9.05 17.75 24.25 18.00 3.93 72.98 2

Miller Survey 5.80 14.50 26.50 15.95 2.95 65.70 3

Amani Engineering, Inc. 5.40 16.25 20.50 16.30 4.85 63.30 4
Colliers Engineering & 
Design 8.90 17.25 17.50 14.55 3.85 62.05 5

Lupher LLC 6.33 15.50 20.75 14.05 4.48 61.10 6

JPH Land Surveying 7.93 13.25 19.50 11.85 3.48 56.00 7

144



BOT Meeting: December 4, 2023
Solicitation No.: 20-051AR-01 Choice Partners Cooperative, The Interlocal 

Purchasing System 
References: District Goal 5
Description: District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Items 

(Supplemental Increase)

Recommendation

Consideration and approval to add additional vendors and increase the 
existing contract awarded under 20-051AR District-Wide Security Guard 
Services & Related Items by $2,500,000 for a total not to exceed amount 
of $3,560,000 to continue purchasing District-Wide Security Guard 
Services & Related Items and for authorization for the Superintendent to 
negotiate and execute the agreement through January 2025.

Summary

The Police Department is requesting an increase in the current contract 
amount and the addition of vendors to support District-Wide Security 
Guard Services & Related Items. This request aligns with the recent 
legislative mandate outlined in House Bill 3, signed into law on June 14, 
2023. This addition and increase is essential to accommodate the 
deployment of the mandated number of armed security officers across all 
district campuses during regular school hours.

On September 18, 2023, at the Regular Business Meeting, the Board of 
Trustees adopted a good cause exception to the requirement due to a 
lack of funding and availability of qualified police officers. The resolution 
also established that until the District is able to secure the necessary 
funding and personnel to provide at least one-armed District police officer 
per District campus, the District shall provide at least one armed security 
personnel per campus by utilizing available District police officers and 
commissioned security officers as defined by Texas Occupations Code 
section 1702.

Therefore, the District seeks to contract with vendors to provide armed 
and uniformed private security on all elementary campuses. The security 
company must provide a uniformed armed security guard from 7:45 am-
3:45 pm. They will need to be on campus every day that students are on 
campus.

On September 24, 2019, Fort Bend ISD issued RFP 20-051AR, soliciting 
proposals for District-wide security guard services. The Board approved 
District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Services on January 21, 
2020 with an initial expenditure amount not to exceed $1,060,000 
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through 2025. The Police Department is requesting a contract increase 
to District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Services in the 
amount of $2,500,000 to meet the needs of the District through January 
2025.

Background

Expenditures in 2022-23 were $2,868.  Expenditures year-to-date are 
$102,842. The contract balance remaining under the current Board 
authorization is $957,158.  Expenditures are not expected to exceed 
$3,560,000 through January 2025.

The increase of $2,500,000 was included as part of the successful 
VATRE and the budget has been amended to include these 
expenditures. 

Requested By: David Rider, Chief of Police
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Vendor: Andy Frain Services*
VETS Securing America*
Blue Knight Security, LLC
American Investigations & Security International

Budget Sources: General Fund
Amount: Increase of $2,500,000 not to exceed a total of $3,560,000 through 

January 2025
Other Supporting Information

Sole Source: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through January 2025
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

N/A

*** Previously awarded a contract of the same scope with the District.
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BOT Meeting: December 4, 2023
Solicitation No.: 22-066AR
References: District Goal 5
Description: Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound 

Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and Related Services 
(Increase)

Recommendation

Consideration and approval to increase and ratify the existing contract 
awarded under 22-066AR Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public 
Announcement Sound Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and 
Related Services by $960,000 for a total not to exceed the amount of 
$1,320,000 through April 2027. 

Summary

The Facilities and Police departments are requesting an increase for the 
continued maintenance of intercom systems, fire alarm systems, public 
announcement sound systems, digital clock repairs, speakers, and fire 
alarm systems. Maintaining the fire alarm systems is essential to ensure 
that we are compliant with safety requirements and ensuring the safety of 
students and staff.  Regular inspections, testing, and prompt repairs 
contribute to a proactive approach in preventing and addressing potential 
fire-related risks. By prioritizing the maintenance and upkeep of the fire 
alarm system, the District can actively contribute to creating a safe and 
secure learning environment for all. 

This increase will also allow for the replacement of the fire alarm panel at 
Brazos Bend ES, fire alarm pull stations, and inspections throughout the 
district. Due to the potential life/safety hazard a partially non-functioning 
panel poses, work was initiated to replace the fire alarm system at 
Brazos Bend ES. The expenditure will cause the current contract to 
exceed the amount authorized by the Board by $28,850. Funds are 
available in the 2018 Bond for the replacement. Bond 2018 PKG036 Fire 
Alarms is an active package and has enough funding to cover this 
expense in addition to completing the original planned projects. 

On August 22, 2022, the Board approved Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems 
Public Announcement Sound Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, 
and Related Services with an initial expenditure amount not to exceed 
$360,000 through April 30, 2027.

Background

Expenditures in 2022-23 were $104,572.  Expenditures year-to-date are 
$133,662. The contract balance remaining under the current Board 
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authorization is $127,346.  Expenditures are not expected to exceed 
$1,320,000 through April 2027.The increase of $960,000 is included in 
the budget and will allow the District to continue making purchases off 
the contract after the repairs are made at Brazos Bend ES.

Requested By: Damian Viltz, Chief Operating Officer
Bryan Guinn, Chief Financial Officer

Vendor: ADT Commercial, LLC
Firetron Life Safety Solutions
Aves Audio Visual Systems
Avex LLC

Budget Sources: General Fund
Bond Funds

Amount: Increase of $960,000; not to exceed a total of $1,320,000 through April 
2027

Other Supporting Information
Sole Source: N/A
Number of vendors contacted by Purchasing: N/A
Number of vendors downloaded the solicitation: N/A
Number of responses received: N/A
Number of “no bid” responses received: N/A
Length of commitment: Through April 2027
Last solicitation date: N/A
Supporting documents: N/A
Disclosure under Board Policy CH, CV, or DBD 
(Local):

N/A

*** Previously awarded a contract of the same scope with the District.
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	1. Band Uniforms - Kempner High School: Consideration and approval for the purchase of band uniforms and related items from Stanbury Uniforms LLC, under a cooperative contract with BuyBoard cooperative in an amount not to exceed $108,900 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement through May 2025.
	AsstSupt_Kempner High School Band Uniforms_Agenda
	AsstSupt_Kempner High School Band Uniforms_Rubric
	AsstSupt_Kempner High School Band Uniforms_Bid Tab

	2. Fine Arts Semi-Trailers: Consideration and approval for the purchase of Semi-Trailers from Stadium Creations, LLC, under a cooperative contract with BuyBoard Purchasing Cooperative in an amount not to exceed $1,050,000 and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement through August 2026.
	AsstSupt_Semi Trailers_Agenda

	3. PKG022 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) for Rosa Parks Elementary: Consideration and approval to include Rosa Parks Elementary School into Bond 2018 PKG022 - Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E), in order to provide new furniture, fixtures and equipment to complete a partial refurbishment based on the current Elementary Facility Educational Specifications Standards.
	COO_PKG022 FFE Rosa Parks ES_Agenda
	COO_PKG022 FFE Rosa Parks ES_Exhibit 1

	4. Professional Services Phase 4: Consideration and approval of Phase 4 - Professional Services firms to provide both Bond 2023 services for a not-to-exceed amount of $7,000,000 and non-bond services for a not-to-exceed amount of $2,000,000, and authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the contracts with the identified firms.
	COO_Prof Services Phase 4_Agenda
	COO_Prof Services Phase 4_Eval Criteria
	COO_Prof Services Phase 4_Final Tabulation

	5. District-Wide Security Guard Services and Related Services: Consideration and approval to add additional vendors and increase the existing contract awarded under 20-051AR District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Items by $2,500,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $3,560,000 to continue purchasing District-Wide Security Guard Services & Related Items and for authorization for the Superintendent to negotiate and execute the agreement through January 2025.
	COP_District-Wide Security Guard Services and Related Services_Agenda

	6. Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and Related Services (Increase): Consideration and approval to increase the existing contract awarded under 22-066AR Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound Systems, Digital Clock Repairs, Speakers, and Related Services by $960,000 for a total note to exceed the amount of $1,320,000 through April 2027.
	COO_Intercoms, Fire Alarm Systems, Public Announcement Sound Systems, and Digital Clocks_ Agenda



	5. Convene in closed session under Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 under the following sections: 551.071 - For the purpose of a private consultation with the Board's attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law; Section 551.072 - Consider purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property, Section 551.074 - Personnel matters, Section 551.076 - Security matters, Section 551.082 - Student discipline matter or complaint, or Section 551.0821 - Personally identifiable information about public school student
	A. Consideration and approval of Superintendent's Voluntary Retirement Agreement
	B. Deliberate appointment of Acting Superintendent
	C. Consideration and approval of appointment of Acting Superintendent and stipend contract for serving as Acting Superintendent

	6. Reconvene in Open Session
	7. Consider Action on Closed Session Items
	8. Adjournment

	GRANTORS: Fort Bend Independent School District
	The tract or parcel of land described in EXHIBIT A consisting of: 3
	and noted as Parcel No: 
	Job No: 
	and ILMS No: 
	EXECUTED this: 11
	day of: December
	Assistant City Attorney: 
	200: 23
	GRANTORS 1: Fort Bend Independent School District
	GRANTORS 2: 
	GRANTORS 3: Judy Dae
	GRANTORS 4: FBISD Board of Trustees President
	GRANTORS 5: 
	GRANTORS 6: 
	day of_2: 
	200_2: 
	by: 
	undefined: 
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas: 
	day of_3: 
	200_3: 
	by_2: 
	as: 
	on behalf of: 
	a: 
	undefined_2: 
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas_2: 
	day of_4: 
	200_4: 
	by_3: 
	as_2: 
	of: 
	a_2: 
	on behalf  of: 
	undefined_3: 
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas_3: 
	day of_5: 
	200_5: 
	undefined_4: 
	undefined_5: 
	of_2: 
	a_3: 
	corporation on behalf of said corporation: 
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas_4: 


